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Background to the 2016 survey

The Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

It also informs our understanding of barriers to (greater) tram
use, how to encourage greater use, and how to improve the
passenger experience

Comparisons can also be made with passenger experiences
on buses and trains, as measured by the Bus Passenger
Survey (BPS) and National Rail Passenger Survey (NRPS)

The 2016 TPS covered tram services in Manchester,
Birmingham, Blackpool, Edinburgh, Nottingham and Sheffield

The survey method
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between
26 September and 4 December 2016

5397 surveys were completed across the six networks

For further details of the survey method, see Appendix
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The networks in context

lBlackpooI
(" Transport®

< Trams

Manchester
Metrolink

Midland
ae®y Metro

Nottingham

Sheffield

O Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

The

Passenger

Ticket

*Source: Department for Transport, Passenger journeys on light rail and trams by system in England, 2015/16
**Source: Direct from operator

. Information Fr n Engineering disruption her n
Network Journeys Purchasing ormation at stops equency gineering disruptions/other notes
1 line TVMs at Mon-Sat: every * Blackpool illuminations 1 Sep to 5 Nov 2016
I 4.9% stops v Info boards at stops (TTs, fares) = 15-30 mins * Heritage trams operate bank holidays,
38 stops .'”. weekends and summer; not covered in this
11 miles mittion 2 Conductors  x Passenger Info Displays Sun: 20-30 research
on board mins * No significant issues affected fieldwork
1 line TVMs at Mon-Sat: every
16 stops 5. GHx stops X Info boards at stops (TTs, fares) 8-10 mins - Network opened 31 May 2014
8.7 miles million Conductors | Passenger Info Displays Sun: 12-15 + No significant issues affected fieldwork
' on board mins
. TVMs at Mon-Sat: every | Airport line opened late 2014, covered for
7 lines - v stops v Info boards all stops (TTs, fares) 6-12 mins first time in 2015
93 stops . : » Exchange Square and link with Victoria
million v’ Passenger Info Displays a0l J
57 miles X Conductors (Not all stops on Bury and Altrincham lines) Sl.m' 12-15 Opened.m December 2015 )
on board mins * Increasing use of double carriage trams
i TVMs at : - Network extension to Grand Central (N
1line ¢ v Info boards at some stops (TTs, Mon-Sat: every etwork extension to Grand Central (New
26 stops 6.1%* stops fares) 6-15 mins Street Station) opened on 30 May 2016 and
) million Conductors ) . was included in the TPS 2016
13 miles on board v’ Passenger Info Displays Sun: 15 mins « No significant issues affecting fieldwork
2 lines TVMs at Mon-Sat: every
12.2% stops v’ Info boards all stops (TTs, fares) | 3.15 mins o ) o
50 stops ” » No significant issues affecting fieldwork
20 miles mifiion Conductors ./ Passenger Info Displays _ _
on board Sun: 5-15 mins
3 lines TVMs at Mon-Sat: every
11.6* stops v Info boards at stops (TTs, fares) 5-20 mins
48 stops .”'. » No significant issues affecting fieldwork
18 miles mifiion Conductors ¥ Passenger Info Displays Sun: 10-20
on board mins
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Key performance measures for all networks 2016

Journey time

o Statistically significant increase since 2015
) No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

Figures shown are total very or fairly satisfied. \04

N4
Last year’s figure is shown in grey tran sportfocus // \



Passenger experience: a snapshot

Overall journey satisfaction: 2016

’/\ All I 03O The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction and
3, Networks how they performed in 2016
What makes a satisfactory journey?
(l‘n'ans rt [N o5 Timeliness
Edinburgh i L
2 TYSiS I OO - 88% @ )", Length of time waiting for the tram
Manchester 90&
Metrolink 88% @ G Punctuality
Midland

Metro 920

Nottingham What makes a great journey?
I, ©7 © On tram environment and comfort
SETTRAM I 010 e d
SUP= 78% © \\apd Availability of seating or space to stand
[ ]
Overall journey satisfaction: trend 7% © \\_\ Comfort of the seats
100 1
92 930 73% © “ Amount of personal space
90 90 Iy
81% © f/ Provision of grab rails
—e—All networks* 83% © & Temperature
75 T T T 1
2013 2014 2015 2016

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams *Combines data from 2015 and 2016 surveys to increase robustness
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What makes a satisfactory or great journey?

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction*

What makes a satisfactory journey? What makes a great journey?

Timeliness Boarding the |Value for On tram environment and |Accessto |Tram stop
= tram comfort the tram condition

o

14% 28% sto p 8%
9%

Value for Cleanliness

money and
a% condition of
Personal

safety the tram

- throughout
On tram environment and journey

comfort =

Personal safety
21%

throughout journey
T I- 6%
Tram stop 12'%'"3 INESS

condition Information throughout joumey
q 5%
:'r"-"n

1%

. Information throughout journey
. Cleanliness and condition of the tram

B Access to the tram stop

*Key Driver Analysis looks at fare-paying passengers’ overall journey satisfaction response and their response to the 25 individual satisfaction measures in the survey (including value for
money), which have been grouped into 10 themes based upon a statistical analysis of the responses.

The left hand chart shows which themes most differentiate between those not satisfied and satisfied overall — making a journey ‘satisfactory’.

The right hand chart shows which themes most differentiate between those fairly and very satisfied overall — making a ‘great’ journey.

The analysis combines data from 2015 and 2016 surveys to increase robustness. It also excludes satisfaction measures relating to tram staff; due to differences in staff availability across the
networks not all TPS questionnaires feature questions about tram staff. In order to run the analysis in a consistent and practical manner all staff measures have been excluded.

See appendix 2 for a full explanation of the analysis to identify factors linked to overall journey satisfaction.
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Passenger experience in 2016: across the networks

iy 4

L 4 Al . : B
A Notworks lsfackpool_ > TrEad"iP'“igg Metrolink (@ vidiand @ SURP=T1RAM
,j (I Transport® <& Manchester & Metro Nottingham Sheffield
Satisfaction with key measures:
overall journey [ 93 95 99 & 90 & 2@ 97 © 210
value for Money [l 60© 86 © 830 62Q 68 © 780 710
punctuality [ s8© 246 246 86 @ 87 © 26 © 820
overalistop [ 20 © 916 970 89 © 88 © 24 © 89@
Satisfaction with other measures which make a satisfactory journey:
Length of time _

waiting for the tram 88 @ 94 @ 94 © 85 @ 86 © 959 849

Satisfaction with other measures which make a great journey:

Space to sit/stand
on board - 786G 870 M@ 40 00 80 © 7960
comfort of the seats [ 77 © 88 © 94 & 730 536 81 & 86 ©
Amount of personal
pace on board B :0 830 89 © 1O 610 720 74 @
Provision of grab rails [ s1© 906 91O 80 © 726 790 846
Temperature on board _ 836 =" 89 81 78 £ 830 84 )

*Drivers of satisfaction differ by network. The most common drivers across TPS are shown here
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Overall passenger experience 2016: a snapshot

At the stop

Overall satisfaction with stop 90%

Distance from journey start 85%
Convenience/accessibility 89%
General condition and maintenance 85%
Freedom from graffiti/'vandalism 87%
Freedom from litter 84%
Behaviour of other passengers 87%

Information provided 81%

0O O 0 0 ¢ 0 0 © O

Personal safety 86%

o Statistically significant increase since 2015
£ No change

- o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

- S

On board
‘-

Interior cleanliness Info on board

|||
=) =) =) =)
000

Personal space Provision grabrails

(=) = = e

Time taken to board

Exterior cleanliness

Route info on tram Ease of getting on

Personal security

92%
83% R
86%
92%
81% IR

. Appearance

Greeting

Helpfulness/attitude

Seat comfort The driver Safety of driving

Smoothness of journey

O ¢ 0 0 O

o
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Summary of key findings (1)

* Across all six tram networks overall journey satisfaction has increased slightly since 2015, from 92 to 93 per cent. The
number of passengers saying they were ‘very satisfied’ with their journey has also increased, from 57 per cent in 2015
to 59 per cent

*  Satisfaction is high across all networks although ratings of Supertram have decreased significantly since 2015
(to 91 per cent)

* Overall journey satisfaction has seen the greatest increase on Midland Metro services, increasing significantly
from 81 per cent in 2015 to 92 per cent. This is likely influenced by network improvement works being
conducted during fieldwork in 2015, and the opening of the network extension in Birmingham before fieldwork
started in 2016. In 2015 the TPS was conducted over a period in which the improvement works started; overall
journey satisfaction before the works began in 2015 was 85 per cent, which provides a better like-for-like
comparison. The increase from 85 per cent (before the 2015 improvement works began) to 92 per cent (in
2016) is still a significant increase in overall journey satisfaction

* The key factor which makes tram journeys satisfactory is the timeliness of trams. Satisfaction with punctuality has
increased significantly to 88 per cent (2015: 86 per cent) and satisfaction with waiting time has also increased
significantly to 88 per cent (2015: 84 per cent)

* The key factor which makes passengers ‘very’ rather than ‘fairly’ satisfied with tram journeys is the environment and
comfort on board. Attributes relating to this have remained relatively consistent compared to 2015, with passenger
satisfaction changing significantly for only one on board factor: amount of personal space which decreased
significantly to 73 per cent (2015: 76 per cent)

*  Amongst fare-paying passengers 69 per cent were satisfied with the value for money of their journey, the same as in
2015

* When evaluating whether their journey represented value for money passengers’ main criteria were the cost for the
distance travelled and the cost of the tram versus other modes of transport

o
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Summary of key findings (2)

* When thinking more generally about trams in the local area (rather than a specific journey)
passengers are generally satisfied with a range of factors including connections with other modes of
transport (87 per cent satisfied), ease of buying tickets (86 per cent), punctuality (83 per cent) and
frequency of trams (84 per cent). The slightly lower levels of general satisfaction (compared to
satisfaction with a specific journey) indicate that there is still room for improvement and that not all
journeys meet the same experience as that surveyed in the TPS

* Whilst overall journey satisfaction was high, 33 per cent of passengers did spontaneously suggest an
improvement to their journey. These varied by network but mostly concerned the design, comfort and
condition of trams (particularly for Midland Metro and Nottingham)

* Other improvements frequently mentioned included the seating and capacity on board trams (mostly
for Metrolink) and the fares and tickets available (particularly in Edinburgh)

* 8 per cent of passengers experienced a delay to their journey in 2016 (2015: 9 per cent), and when
delayed the average length of delays was 10 minutes (2015: 12 minutes)

* Only 7 per cent of passengers were troubled by the behaviour of other passengers. When there was
cause for concern this related mostly to rowdy behaviour

* 47 per cent of passengers were using the tram to commute, with 39 per cent commuting to work and
8 per cent to education

* The profile of tram passengers remains quite young, with 23 per cent aged 16-25. Blackpool has the
oldest profile with over a third (37 per cent) aged 60 or over

§9¢ 13
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

OXON A

Satisfaction with today’s journey:

Overall journey

Value for money

Punctuality

On-vehicle journey time

!/n, Z
4 Al
2=4 Networks

88 ©

Autumn Autumn Autumn

2015

92

69

86

87

2014

90

61

83

84

2013

90

60

82

87
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Overall satisfaction (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Edinburgh Trams 20 1 99 97 95 N/A*
Metrolink 39 5 8] <0 89 85 83
Midland Metro** 37 6 @ 920 81 90 92

NET 98 96 96

w
-
=
(o]
-~

31 s8]l 10 97 92 94

m Very Satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Supertram

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams
**See page 17 for further detail on 2015 comparison for Midland Metro

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 5281 (All networks), 569 (Blackpool), 515 (Edinburgh Trams), 3022 (Metrolink), 607 (Midland Metro), 289 (NET), 279 (Supertram)
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 1

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All hetworks

All passengers 34 A@@ 93 92 90 9
Male 36 5 @M 91 9 88 88

Female 32 3l 94 94 92 o1
Age16t0 34 Y 43 6 WMl s 89 86 87
Age 350 59 32 3l 94 92 91 89
Age 60+ 20 21 97~ 97 97 97

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 5281

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 o_
Mo change // 17
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus )
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 2

lBIackpooI Total fairly/very satisfied
(\Transport” Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 18 3@ 95 96 95 97
Male 20 5 W 93 94 96 97
Female 16 14 98 97 95 97
Age 16 to 34 32 7 W 91 91 94 93
Age 3510 59 16 1 99 97 95 97
Age 60+ 10 11 o8 98 96 99
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
? Edinburgh
<s Trams
All passengers 20 1 99 97 95 0
o
N
Male 24 1 99 96 95 g
Female 2 1 99 99 96 £
°
@
©
Age 16 to 34 21 1 98 97 96 3
c
Age 35t0 59 21 1 99 98 94 =
Age 60+ 12 1 99 96 97 =

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 569 (Blackpool), 515 (Edinburgh Trams)

o)
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 3

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All passengers 51 39 5 B 9 89 85 83

Metrolink Manchester

Male 49 41 5 M 9% © 86 83 82
Female 54 37 5 Bl 91 91 88 85

Age 16 to 34 39 47 9 WM g7 85 81 80
Age 35 to 59 52 39 4 3@ 91 90 87 83
Age 60+ 73 22 228 96 97 96 93

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

Metro began. Passenger overall satisfaction was higher before the works began and provides a

In the TPS in 2015 fieldwork spanned a period in which network improvement works on Midland
Midland Metro
closer comparison. Pre- engineering works: 85 During engineering works: 73

All passengers 37 6 @ 92 0 90 92
Male 38 7 2 91 © 78 87 91
Female 38 6 1 93 @ 84 92 92
Age 16 to 34 43 70 92 @ 7 87 920
Age 3510 59 33 8 2 8 ©® 76 91 91
Age 60+ 28 100 @ 92 94 99

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 3022 (Metrolink), 607 (Midland Metro)
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 4

. Total fairly/very satisfied
@Nottmgham Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers I T N —— 31 m 97 98 96 96
Male 35 20 97 99 97 96
Female 28 2 o7 97 94 97
Age 16 to 34 45 1 99 99 95 96
Age 35 to 59 | - — 28 2@ 96 97 94 95
Age 60+ 16 1 97 98 100 100
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
O Stagecoach
SUP=1RAIT Sheffield
All passengers [ - I 31 3sM 91 @ 97 92 94
Male 28 5 INm2amE 83 @ 96 90 94
Female 34 3 9% 98 95 94
Age 16 to 34 39 5 s 9 O 98 87 91
Age 35 t0 59 31 228 96 96 96 95
Age 60+ 24 2 98 99 99 99
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 289 (NET), 279 (Supertram)

-0
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 1

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All hetworks

All passengers 34 4 /3@ 93 92 90 90
Fare-payers 38 4 13 91 © 88 88 88
Free pass holders 17 21 96 97 97 97
Commuting 42 6 W5W@ 88 88 84 85
Not commuting | — 27 21 96 95 95 95

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 5281

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 O
No change (,\‘}/’/l - / 21
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus )




Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 2

lBIackpooI Total fairly/very satisfied
(\Transport” Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 18 31 95 96 95 97
Fare-payers 20 4 @ 95 95 95 96

Free pass holders [N T 5 2@ 98 97 98 100

Commuting 24 7 28 90 95 94 96
Not commuting 16 20 97 96 96 98
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
?‘ Edinburgh
<s Trams
All passengers 20 1 99 97 95 g
N
&
Fare-payers 22 1 99 98 95 =
Free pass holders [N T 10 1 99 93 97 §
3
=]
Commuting 24 1 98 97 94 2
Not commuting 18 1 99 98 96 g
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 569 (Blackpool), 515 (Edinburgh Trams)

)
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 3

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Metrolink Manchester

All passengers 40 6 BBl 9 < 89 85 83
Fare-payers 44 6 W4 89 . 87 84 81
Free pass holders 20 3M 95 ' 96 95 94
Commuting a7 8 WEWE 85 « 84 81 76
Not commuting 33 41 95 ¢ 93 a1 91
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
Midland Metro
All passengers 37 6 2 92 @ 81 90 92
Fare-payers 38 6 2 92 @ 77 87 90
Free pass holders 18 5 @ 94 1 92 99 98
Commuting 44 6 @2 91 @ 77 84 90
Not commuting | E—— 25 58 94 ¢ 89 98 95
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 3022 (Metrolink), 607 (Midland Metro)

0
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 4

. Total fairly/very satisfied
@Nottmgham Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All passengers 1M 97 98 96 96

(o))

=
w
g

Fare-payers 1@ 97 97 95 96
Free pass holders [N " s 1m 97 98 98 100

Commuting 38 228 9% o8 93 93
Not commuting 26 i o8 97 97 100
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
O Stagecoach
SUP=J1AIT Sheffield
All passengers [ - I 31 3sM 91 @ 97 92 94
Fare-payers 35 el 89 @ 9% 90 93
Free pass holders 21 20 97 99 99 100
Commuting 41 4 e 34 @ 95 86 91
Not commuting 21 11 o8 99 99 97

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 289 (NET), 279 (Supertram)

)
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Value for money — fare-payers only (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

69 69 61 60

86 87 86 85

Edinburgh Trams 52 31 12 - 83 82 83 N/A*

Metrolink 23 39 16 EE 52 o ss 48 47

Midland Metro 32 36 17 68 62 62 67

NET 39 39 11 78 81 70 69

Supertram 35 36 16 - 71 @ 83 69 70

m Very Satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3715 (All networks), 448 (Blackpool), 431 (Edinburgh Trams), 1978 (Metrolink), 516 (Midland Metro), 174 (NET), 168 (Supertram)

2 5
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 1

All networks

All passengers
Age 16 to 34
Age 350 59
Commuting

Not commuting

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied

37

35

37

Neither/nor

40

36

u Fairly dissatisfied

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

14 iomTE 69 69 61 60

17 s 61 61 54 54
13 e 76 75 69 66

16 sl 63 65 53 55
13 e 77 © 74 72 68

mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3715

2 26
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 2

lBIackpooI Total fairly/very satisfied
(\Transport” Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 23 10 @23 86 . 87 86 85
Age 16 to 34 28 13 emem 8 0 78 80 77
Age 35to 59 21 8 @ 9 ¢ 88 87 90
Commuting 35 9 sl 32 84 80 81
Not commuting 18 10 @@ 83 ¢ 87 89 87
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
’ Edinburgh
<s Trams
All passengers 31 12 4 83 . 82 83 g
~
n
Age 16 to 34 37 15 B 81 o 77 81 =
Age 35 t0 59 29 8 IeW 86 ' 86 84 E
£
Commuting 33 12 M 84 - 84 84 2
Not commuting 30 11 W5 g3 0 81 82 S
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 448 (Blackpool), 431 (Edinburgh Trams)

O 5
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 3

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Metrolink Manchester

All passengers 39 16 IS 62 © s8 48 47
Age 16 to 34 36 18 GeeEe 55 0 50 39 40
Age 35to 59 43 14 il 71 @ 66 61 55
Commuting 35 17 Pz 54 o 52 42 41

Not commuting 44 14 PoEsE /3 0 67 59 57

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
Midland Metro

All passengers 36 17 PNonnEam 68 0 62 62 67
Age 16 to 34 35 19 PNoNENEEN 64 (0 56 59 65
Age 35 t0 59 38 16 s 69 0 68 69 65
Commuting 38 20 INENGEE 66 ' 62 58 65

Not commuting 27 5 2N s © s6 74 70

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 1978 (Metrolink), 516 (Midland Metro)

O 8
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 4

. Total fairly/very satisfied
@Nottmgham Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 39 11 e 78 0 8l 70 69
Age 16 to 34 34 12 iS00 o 76 65 65
Age 35to 59 42 12 B8 83 . 84 78 70
Commuting 41 11 s 75 0 s 69 64
Not commuting 34 13 |SEM s0 - 74 71 76
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
O Stagecoach
SUP=1RAIT Sheffield
All passengers 36 16 EmmEE 1 O 83 69 70
Age 16 to 34 30 18 o 50 O 78 66 63
Age 35 t0 59 41 13 Wemm 79 . 86 75 81
Commuting 38 14 oEmTEs o7 O a1 60 67
Not commuting 34 16 BN 79 0 84 84 74
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 174 (NET), 168 (Supertram)

O 9
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What influenced value for money rating (%)

Those satisfied with value for money Those not satisfied with value for money

2016 31 23 16 o7
Al 015 a1 7 11
networks

2014 29 28 13 10
2013 32 23

Biackpool s EETETTE 12 10

Edinburgh Trams 31 35 12 15
wetolnk 2 H 1 20 25
vidiand wetro 38 3
3s 22

Supertram 25 9 12 10 21 8

| Cost for distance travelled Cost tram versus other transport ® Fare compared to everyday items
m Comfort/quality for the fare paid ® The cost of making the same trip by car*  m Other reason

* Only asked for Metrolink
NOTE: Those not satisfied with value for money includes respondents answering ‘Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied’

Q. What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3579 (All networks), 430 (Blackpool), 415 (Edinburgh Trams), 1929 (Metrolink), 475 (Midland Metro), 169 (NET), 161 (Supertram)

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 1O
Mo change ,ﬂ; " 30
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus )
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Waiting at the stop: summary (1)

/. /J O stagecoach
)0 All . AL i
A Netmorke l I T Ed'"bufsh Metrolink (@@= wvidiand GQE» suP=1=AM
,j' C ﬁan Manchester & Metro Nottingham Sheffield
Satisfaction with the stop:
Overall satisfaction with the stop _ 90 © 21 97 8 896 886 24 e 890
Ly 4 Checking tram information:
L 4 All
X Networks
A Passengers whp 780% ©
o checked tram time
Waiting times: 3

Satisfaction:

expected waiting time 88% @
Expected wait time 6.7 mins @
Actual reported wait time 5.6 mins @

Info sources used
before arriving at stop

Info sources used at
stop

check...

Among those that didn’t

Mixed; Disruption info
online the most
common source

66% electronic
display

78% knew
service frequent

\\O
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Waiting at the stop: summary (2)

/l ij O Stagecoach
l @ Tyamse o Metrolink (@) vidano RSP SUPSITRAM
;j C ﬁan Manchester & Metro Nottingham Sheffield
Satisfaction with the stop:
Overall satisfaction with the stop |l 90 © =) 97 © 89 © 88 © V=) 890
Convenience / accessibility _ 89 & 936 20 88 © 8960 936 86 @
Freedom from graffiti / vandalism _ 870 870 2960 83© 200 260 87©
Behaviour of other passengers _ 87 © 210 970 840 830 200 8960
Personal safety | 86 © 910 %6 © 85 © 80© 88 @ 87©@
Distance from journey start _ 85 © 21© 89© 830 850 8960 8260
General condition and
maintenance N S5 © 840 98O 810 890 230 820
Freedom from litter [ 84 © 87 © 98O 780 84© YY) 850
Information provided _ 81 © 820 0Q 780 790 86 © 70

SO
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Ry 4

E 4
Metrolink 45 43 7 . 89 88 86 87
Midland Metro 49 39 10 l) 88 90 88 90

NET 63 31 4 I) 94 95 95 98

Supertram 50 39 g 8] 89 @ 94 96 93
m Very Satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 5270 (All networks), 563 (Blackpool), 521 (Edinburgh Trams), 3019 (Metrolink), 606 (Midland Metro), 286 (NET), 275 (Supertram)

O 3
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Satisfaction with the tram stop (%) — 1

All networks Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 38 6 Bl 90 91 91 91
Convenience/accessibility 31 7 31 89 90 88 89
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 27 8 Bl 87 89 a0 89
Behaviour of other passengers 31 3@ 87 86 86 84
Personal safety at stop 32 10 [28 86 87 86 84
Distance from journey start 31 9 @ 85 83 82 82
General condition/maintenance 34 9 @a 85 86 86 85
Freedom from litter 32 8 Al 34 85 86 84
Information provided at the stop (GG - 33 12 sl 31 80 78 77
m\Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  ®Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied
Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 5270
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 t\o/ 35

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Satisfaction with the tram stop (%) — 2

lBIackpooI Total fairly/very satisfied

(" Transport® Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Overall satisfaction - tram stop 26 5 Bl 91 92 92 93

Convenience/accessibility 22 5 M@ 93 94 94 93

Distance from journey start |G- e 22 5 2@ 91 90 91 91

Behaviour of other passengers | I 22 6 20 91 93 90 94

Personal safety at stop 24 6 M 91 90 90 93

Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 17 7 BB 87 92 92 95

Freedom from litter 21 6 5Bl 87 87 87 92

General condition/maintenance 21 10 Bl 384 89 91 93

Information provided at the stop 25 10 M 382 89 86 86

mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  ®Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

£ Trams
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 23 20 97 96 97
3
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 14 1 99 98 97 Q
General condition/maintenance 22 1 98 97 95 ‘£
Freedom from litter 15 1 98 98 96 E
Behaviour of other passengers 20 3 97 95 93 3
Personal safety at stop 25 3 96 94 94 %
Convenience/accessibility 29 6 @2 92 93 84 E
Information provided at the stop 27 7 2 90 86 87 2
Distance from journey start 31 8 P2 89 86 82

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 563 (Blackpool), 521 (Edinburgh Trams)
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Satisfaction with the tram stop (%) — 3

Metrolink Manchester

Overall satisfaction - tram stop

Convenience/accessibility
Personal safety at stop
Behaviour of other passengers
Distance from journey start
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism
General condition/maintenance
Freedom from litter

Information provided at the stop

Midland Metro

Overall satisfaction - tram stop

Freedom from graffiti/vandalism
Conveniencel/accessibility
General condition/maintenance
Distance from journey start
Freedom from litter

Behaviour of other passengers
Personal safety at stop
Information provided at the stop

Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 3019 (Metrolink), 606 (Midland Metro)
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m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied
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m Fairly dissatisfied
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m Fairly dissatisfied
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Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

7 1Bl 89 88 86 87
Bl 88 87 87 86
2@ 35 84 83 80

il 34 82 81 80
a3 83 81 79 81
a3 83 85 85 84
81 81 80 78
78 79 80 79
78 76 70 67

mVery dissatisfied

2 88 90 88 90
90 91 88 83
89 86 81 88
89 85 84 83
85 82 78 87
84 85 88 83
83 86 87 84
80 85 80 79
79 80 78 79

m Very dissatisfied
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Satisfaction with the tram stop (%) — 4

Total fairly/very satisfied

@ Nottingham Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Overall satisfaction - tram stop 31 42 94 95 95 98
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 21 3 96 97 95 98
Freedom from litter 31 3l 94 95 94 94
Convenience/accessibility 30 328 93 94 93 91
General condition/maintenance 31 6 M 93 94 93 95
Behaviour of other passengers 28 g8 M 90 95 90 89
Distance from journey start 31 6 2B 89 83 89 82
Personal safety at stop 29 10 2 88 91 83 89
Information provided at the stop 35 10 P2 86 87 87 87

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

O Stagecoach

SURP=1RAITI Sheffield
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 39 8 Bl 89 o 94 96 93
Behaviour of other passengers 33 5 B 89 88 93 85
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 29 8 Bl 87 91 96 91
Personal safety at stop 31 o 2@ 87 90 94 88
Convenience/accessibility 27 8 I5E 86 o 92 90 92
Freedom from litter 35 7 B 85 87 89 87
Distance from journey start 27 8 NSNEEE 82 84 84 83
General condition/maintenance 37 11 p5EE 82 o 91 92 87
Information provided at the stop 31 12 |NewEsm 77 81 84 86

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 286 (NET), 275 (Supertram)
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Satisfaction with waiting time (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

%

o

et '\\"\.

sonmme I - ' Bl =0 @ W

.
¥ andd

Average reported waiting time displayed in brackets
67 mnues o N Z s 9090 9 9
= a7 mnueo N 2 s o o 92 A
s mniteo gy NN 3 c i 5079
as mnutes ¢ NN 31 w Bl s © s &7 87
w2 minwes o) NN 27 M o5 93 w2 &7
6.4 minures & NNNIIEEEEC 28 c Gl s - s 0 &

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. How satisfied were you with the length of time you had to wait for the tram?
Base: All passengers — 5246 (All networks), 558 (Blackpool), 521 (Edinburgh Trams), 3003 (Metrolink), 606 (Midland Metro), 283 (NET), 275 (Supertram)

2 39
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How actual waiting time compared to expected (%)

%

Total about the same or a
little/much less than expected

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

o

et '\\"\.

.
¥ andd

2016 2015 2014 2013
: (5.: 'rL?neJﬁer;) 20 51 W s 0 83 81 82
Average reported waiting time displayed in brackets
6.7 mEzlnictl;Zoo; 20 57 OB 20 87 90 8
Sy mnuteo@s 30 40 B s 0 o A
(5.8 minuies®) 20 51 EE 0 v T
@5 minuies®) 20 4 DU ss o 8 83 89
(4.2 minutels\”E-; 19 58 R o 92 91 88
Supertram v 51 _ 77 - 26 -

(6.4 minutes )

® Much less than expected

About the same

® Much longer than expected

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it [ ] than expected?
Base: All passengers — 5255 (All networks), 561 (Blackpool), 513 (Edinburgh Trams), 3021 (Metrolink), 603 (Midland Metro), 288 (NET), 269 (Supertram)

A little less than expected
m A little longer than expected

®Don't know

transportfocus




How passengers checked tram times (%) — 1

All networks
. Autumn Autumn

Before leaving 2016 2015
Leaflet/paper timetable | 3 3

Online W 11 12

Live tram locator | 2 2

Disruption updates via social media | 2 2
Other I 6 7

At tram stop

Electronic display I 66 65

Posters at stop | 5 6

Online | 2 2

Live tram locator | 1 1

Disruption updates via social media | 1 1
Other | 2 3

Did not check Il 20 19

Main reasons for not checking times

Knew they ran frequently [l 78 78

Did not matter to me* [l 20 N/A*

Already knew arrival times I 12 11

Didn’t have time | 4 5

Could not find the information | 2 4
Other| 3 O 3

Didn’t know when meant to arrive** N/A 4

Autumn Autumn

2014
4
12

DN W

N/A*

o O 01 O

2013
6
11

O NN

N/A*

o~ B~ O

* Not asked in 2015 ** Not asked in 2016

Q. How did you know when the tram was meant to arrive? (More than one response permissible)

Base: All passengers — 2397 (All networks), 575 (Blackpool), 533 (Edinburgh Trams)

‘) Statistically significant increase since 2015
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

‘ Blackpool
Transport

19
M 12
0
1
|

9

o

IS 33

N 67
M 28
B 20
| 3
| 3
1

N/A

Significant
change

o

o

Edinburgh
' Trams
Significant
change

| | -
ol E
©

6

I 65
12
|1
12

1 2

Bl 22

I 71
m 27
| 4
i12
| 2
I 5

N/A

Q. If you did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was this?

Base: All not checking arrival info — 1027 (All networks), 241 (Blackpool), 124 (Edinburgh Trams)

transportfocus i
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How passengers checked tram times (%) — 2

Metrolink Midland Metro ﬁE Nottingham gﬁ;EQ'lQAm Sheffield
Manchester &
. Significant Significant Significant Significant
Before leaving change change change change
Leaflet/paper timetable | 1 o 13 14 4
Online I 14 Il 15 & [ ) (V] [ e}
Live tram locator 0 W9 1 2 15
Disruption updates via social media | 2 | 2 (V] | 2 14 &
Other I 6 6 6 5
At tram stop
Electronic display NI 76 I 66 I 71 I 59
Posters at stop | 2 (V] 12 I3 m 12
Online | 2 I 1 | 1 I3
Live tram locator 0 12 0 12
Disruption updates via social media | 1 [ 1 0 [ 1
Other | 2 l4 | 1 1 2
Did not check [l 18 | 12 Bl 20 Il 23
Main reasons for not checking times
Knew they ran frequently [l 77 . 77 . 57 B 32
Did not matter to me* [ll 20 W21 i 13 i 15
Already knew arrival times I 9 B 16 Io B 18
Didn’t have time | 4 I9 1 I 5
Could not find the information | 3 | 2 0 | 3
other | 4 (V] I8 | 2 |1
Didn’t know when meant to arrive** N/A N/A N/A N/A

* Not asked in 2015 ** Not asked in 2016
Q. How did you know when the tram was meant to arrive? (More than one response permissible) Q. If you did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was this?

Base: All passengers — 3073 (Metrolink) 637 (Midland Metro), 296 (NET), 283 (Supertram) Base: All not checking arrival info — 452 (Metrolink), 84 (Midland Metro), 55 (NET), 71 (Sheffield)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 0
No change < 42

transportfocus i/ \

@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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The tram: summary (1)

WAl WA WAl
+=: Networks +=4 Networks +=. Networks
- 4 -4 e
Start of journey On board The driver
Route info on tram 91 © Interior cleanliness 89 © Appearance 92 ©
Exterior cleanliness 91 © Info on board 86 © Greeting 83 ©
Ease getting on 24 © Seat/standing space 78 © Helpfulness/attitude 86 ©
Time taken to board % Seat comfort 77 © Safety of driving 92 O
Personal space 73 O Smoothness journey 81 ©
Provision grabrails g1 ©
Temperature 83 ©
Personal security g5 ©
O

\
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The tram: summary (2)

/ A
Er -J Al
Networks

,,ﬂ;»x

Satisfaction with start of the journey:

Time taken to board
Ease getting on
Route info on tram

Exterior cleanliness

I o5 ©
I 04 ©
N 01 ©
B 01 ©

Satisfaction with on board experience:

Interior cleanliness
Info on board
Personal security
Temperature
Provision grabrails
Seat/standing space
Seat comfort

Personal space

Satisfaction with the driver:

Appearance

Safety of driving
Helpfulness/attitude
Greeting

Smoothness journey

B 39 ©
B 36 ©
B 35 ©
B 83 ©
E 81 ©
E 73 ©
N 77 ©
EN 73 O

I o2 ©
I 52 O
B 36 ©
B 33 ©
B 31 ©

l T Edmburgh
C ﬁan j

976
9 ©
94 ©
97 ©

9 ©
10
230
20 ©
20 ©
87 ©
88 ©
830

% 0
7O
%50
93 Q
kX =)

296
98 ©
240
98 ©

98 ©
930
95 ©
89 ©
10
20 ©
240
89 ©

98O
97
95 @
B Q
YR=}

Metrolink

Manchester

230
20
20 ©
89 ©

84 ©
85 @
790
810
80 ©
74Q
730
7160

vidiand CLAEA

Metro

95 @
24 ©
870
20

930
89 ©
86 ©
780
720
700
530
6160

2060
88 O
810
780
69 ©

Nottingham

9760
970
9240
240

9230
89 ©
86 ©
830
790
80 ©
810
726

86 ©
=)
740
710
84 ©

O stagecoach
SUP=1RAM
Sheffield

2%
950
90 ©
20 ©

20
80 ©
20
84 ©
34 Q)
790
86 ©
74 Q)

kY=
2@
89 ©
85 ©
856

\o/
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 1

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks

Time taken to board 71 24 4 I 95 95 92 93

.

T, N EER
ntormaton on v NN 2 I
Exterior cleanliness “ 31 7 . 91 91 90 89

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 5222

O 46
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 2

lBIackpool_ Total fairly/very satisfied
QTransport Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016 2015 2014 2013

on/off tram 83 13 3 96 97 94 98
Route/destination
8 s w2 w0 o
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied
?‘ Edinburgh
<s Trams
: ™
I3
2
c
Ease of getting 8
(8]
£
Route/destination =
27 Bl #© w & 3

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor H Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 559 (Blackpool), 513 (Edinburgh Trams)

2 4
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 3

Metrolink Manchester Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

on/off tram 26 5 92 92 88 90
Route/destination
2 o § oo o e e
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied
Midland Metro
on/off tram 65 29 4 94 90 90 87
Route/destination
2 S A
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor H Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 2983 (Metrolink), 607 (Midland Metro)

O 48
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 4

@ Nottingham Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

on/off tram 72 26 97 95 92 95
Route/destination
informaton on ram 24 2 I
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied
O Stagecoach
SUP=1RAIT Sheffield
Time taken to board 71 25 3 96 97 94 95

Ease of getting
on/off tram

Route/destination
information on tram 65 25 5 . 90 93 95 91

70 25 3 I 95 96 95 95

Exterior cleanliness 57 32 7 . 90 92 91 91
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 283 (NET), 277 (Supertram)

2 4
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 1

Total fairly/very satisfied

5 per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 4 per cent) Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016 2015 2014 2013

37 7 3@ 89 90 88 89
34 11 21 86 84 82 82
36 11 2B 85 86 84 82
1 5@ 83 84 81 81

11 5B 81 83 80 75

9 [Wenmelm 78 80 74 72
13 penmm 77 76 74 75
13 WevmsE 73 O 76 72 67

All networks 82 per cent (€)) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 85 per cent)
Interior cleanliness/condition
Information provided inside the tram
Personal security Y I
Temperature inside the tram 40
Provision of grab rails 36
Availability of seating or space to stand 32
Comfort of the seats 38
Amount of personal space 34
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 5268

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015

transportfocus il |




Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 2

lB’GCkPOO’ . 83 per cent (@) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 92 per cent) Total fairly/very satisfied
(CTransport 2 per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 2 per cent) ~Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
Interior cleanliness/condition 20 3 96 94 95 97
Personal security 21 6 1 93 94 90 96
Information provided inside the tram [N S 22 7 1 91 92 89 93
Provision of grab rails 26 7 21 90 91 89 94
Temperature inside the tram 28 7 21 90 89 87 96
Comfort of the seats 27 8 B 88 88 84 92
Availability of seating or space to stand 26 6 5@ 87 89 84 91
Amount of personal space 27 10 P5EE 83 87 82 91
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied
c‘ TrEadiri_b'qisg £196 per cent () of passengers had a seat for their whqle journey (2015: 95 per c.ent)
per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 1 per cent)
Interior cleanliness/condition 20 1 98 97 97 ™
Personal security 25 4 95 96 92 §
Comfort of the seats [ - I 25 51 94 94 89 4
Information provided inside the tram [N S 24 7 1 93 91 87 E
Provision of grab rails 26 7 2 91 92 88 o
Availability of seating or space to stand 23 6 Bl 90 89 84 %
Amount of personal space 28 8 B 89 87 82 b=
Temperature inside the tram 29 8 @21 89 86 82 z
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 562 (Blackpool), 520 (Edinburgh Trams)

< 5
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 3

Metrolink 78 per cent (@) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 81 per cent) Total fairly/very satisfied
Manchester 6 per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 5 per cent) ~Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Information provided inside the tram 35 12 P1 85 81 80 80
Interior cleanliness/condition 41 9 P52 s34 86 85 85
Temperature inside the tram 40 12 P5E 81 83 76 76
Provision of grab rails 39 11 el 30 81 73 70
Personal security 38 15 BE 79 80 78 76
Availability of seating or space to stand 33 O EWEElm 4 76 65 62
Comfort of the seats 40 16 e 73 71 66 67
Amount of personal space 36 14 o 1 73 65 61

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Midland Metro 71 per cent (@) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 81 per cent)
= 7 per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 4 per cent)

Interior cleanliness/condition 35 6 D o3 93 88 85
Information provided inside the tram 34 9 @ 89 86 77 83
Personal security 40 11 21 se 86 83 81
Temperature inside the tram 36 14 BE s 75 77 73
Provision of grab rails 34 17 ) 69 74 63
Availability of seating or space to stand 32 14 ETWEEE 70 74 76 61
Amount of personal space 30 20 PZanEEE sl 67 69 56
Comfort of the seats 26 21 PEZanEEEs -3 52 64 69

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 3007 (Metrolink), 614 (Midland Metro)

2 5
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 4

@ 89 per cent () of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 88 per cent) Total fairly/very satisfied
Nottingham 3 per cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 2 per cent) ~Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
Interior cleanliness/condition 39 6 M 93 95 93 92
Information provided inside the tram 35 10 @ 89 91 86 83
Personal security 36 11 2B 86 88 84 85
Temperature inside the tram 45 10 e 83 84 88 83
Comfort of the seats 44 10 el 31 77 82 76
Availability of seating or space to stand 39 7 oW so 79 78 77
Provision of grab rails 35 12 [emE 79 83 84 76
Amount of personal space 41 13 o 2 73 74 66
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied
osuﬂmpsq-]m 89 per cent (1) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2015: 92 per cent)
Sheffield 4 per cent (@) said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2015: 1 per cent)
Interior cleanliness/condition 42 5 2B o2 90 87 93
Personal security 39 6 @ o2 95 92 90
Comfort of the seats 39 7 5B se6 86 84 88
Provision of grab rails 40 10 BB s34 91 86 84
Temperature inside the tram 44 10 B 34 88 88 88
Information provided inside the tram 38 16 Bl 30 83 83 82
Availability of seating or space to stand 31 o SNl 79 85 86 85
Amount of personal space 31 10 o 4 O s3 80 79
m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — 287 (NET), 278 (Supertram)

2 53
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Satisfaction with on-tram journey time (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks 55 34 6 - 90 @ 87 84 87

rams

Metrolink 50 37 e B 87 © s3 81 80
Midland Metro 53 33 10 B ss 89 85 86
NET 59 33 4 . 93 93 01 92

Supertram 57 36 2- 93 93 85 92

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. How satisfied were you with the amount of time the journey took?
Base: All passengers — 5184 (All networks), 559 (Blackpool), 511 (Edinburgh Trams), 2967 (Metrolink), 591 (Midland Metro), 281 (NET), 275 (Supertram)

2 5
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Satisfaction with punctuality of the tram (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks 61 27

7 - 88 € 86 83 82

el
Trams (4

Metrolink 54 32

Midland Metro 62 25

NET 75

Supertram 54 27

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams
Q. How satisfied were you with the punctuality of the tram?

20 a4l 94 ¢ 93 94 NA
o B s 0 82 78 75
o 2B 8 © 8 8 87

21 2l 96 93 93 94

e Wl s - ss 8 84

m Very dissatisfied

Base: All passengers — 4922 (All networks), 524 (Blackpool), 485 (Edinburgh Trams), 2810 (Metrolink), 575 (Midland Metro), 272 (NET), 256 (Supertram)

2 55

=~
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Satisfaction — with availability of seating or space to stand (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

. 2016 2015 2014 2013
Ty

All networks 32 9 _ 78 80 74 72

=dnburer a0 o Hl oo m e

Metrolink 33 o e - 76 65 62

Midland Metro 32 1w [ o 74 76 61

Supertram 31 9 - 79 85 86 85

m Very Satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with sufficient room for all passengers to sit/stand?
Base: All passengers — 5204 (All networks), 556 (Blackpool), 515 (Edinburgh Trams), 2978 (Metrolink), 602 (Midland Metro), 280 (NET), 273 (Supertram)

\04

transportfocus i




Availability of information inside the tram (%) — 1

* Blackpool Edinburgh

All networks 'Transggft. & Trams

Alzjtulmn Alzjéulrgn Alzjgulrzn Alzjéuln;n Significant Significant
= change change

Audio announcements - 93 94 88 92 - 98 - 94
Digital next-stop display - 92 94 90 93 - 94 - 95
Route map/journey times - 71 © 76 72 84 - 59 (V] - 71
Fares/ticket information - 39 36 38 44 - 65 (4] - 38 (V]
How to contact tram company** . 31 ® 16 16 31 - 39 & - 38 (4]
Timetable . 25 25 24 33 . 26 I 17 (V]

* Question not asked for Metrolink

** Wording changed from ‘Details of how to make a complaint, if you had one’ in 2015 to ‘Details of how to contact the tram company, for example, to make a complaint or find out
information’ in 2016. This likely accounts for the significant change in 2016.

NOTE: The question was changed between 2013 and 2014 (by the addition of a ‘Don’t know’ option) and is not directly comparable

Q. Were any of these items of information present on the tram?
Base: All passengers — 2191 (All networks), 554 (Blackpool), 499 (Edinburgh Trams)

o Statistically significant increase since 2015 -~ (o]
Mo change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus i




Availability of information inside the tram (%) — 2

Digital next-stop display Question not asked for Metrolink

Audio announcements

Route map/journey times

Fares/ticket information

Timetable

Metrolink Manchester

é Midland Metro

Significant
change

94

m: o
B

Nottingham

Significant
change

-
- -
- -
- o

M-
W o

0 Stagecoach

SUP=1RAITI Sheffield

Significant
change

.
T

How to contact tram company** - 43 (4] . 29 . 22 (4]

* Question not asked for Metrolink

** Wording changed from ‘Details of how to make a complaint, if you had one’ in 2015 to ‘Details of how to contact the tram company, for example, to make a complaint or find out
information’ in 2016. This likely accounts for the significant change in 2016.

NOTE: The question was changed between 2013 and 2014 (by the addition of a ‘Don’t know’ option) and is not directly comparable

Q. Were any of these items of information present on the tram?
Base: All passengers — 587 (Midland Metro), 285 (NET), 267 (Supertram)

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Satisfaction with tram staff/driver (%) — 1

All networks*

2016 2015

Helpfulness/attitude 26 11 . 86 87

m\Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor ~ ®Fairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied

Smoothness/freedom
from jolting

90

93

83

78

77

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2014

2013
90

93

84

77

74

* Question not asked for Metrolink

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers — 2169

\04
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Satisfaction with tram staff/driver (%) — 2

lBIackpool Total fairly/very satisfied
QTransport Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
5008 o7 © 91 9% o7
T
Smoothness/freedom
from jolting 24 58 93 © 94 00 o4
mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  ®Fairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied
?‘ Edinburgh
<s Trams
Q
|_
24 s o ow s L
()
©
Smoothness/freedom =
from jolting 30 5 94 0 95 90 3
2 o @8 & 8
mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers — 564 (Blackpool), 517 (Edinburgh Trams)

\04
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Satisfaction with tram staff/driver (%) — 3

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

Metrolink Manchester

Appearance N/A*
Greeting/welcome N/A*

Helpfulness/attitude N/A*

Smoothness/freedom :
40 u JEME 7o 0 6
mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  ®Fairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied
Midland Metro
Smoothness/freedom .
from jolting 36 v N s o 0 1 72

mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

*Question not asked for Metrolink

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers — 3073 (Metrolink), 601 (Midland Metro)

0
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Satisfaction with tram staff/driver (%) — 4

@ Nottingham Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

= N TP
2 0 B s oo om0
smoomesiiesdon i o Bl e c e s 7
Helpfulness/attitude 25 22 - 74 84 76 86
Greeting/welcome 24 26 . 71 81 69 77
mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  ®Fairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied
O stagecoach
SUP=3TRAIM Sheffield
Helpfulness/attitude 30 7 . 89 89 84 84
Greeting/welcome 30 12 l 85 82 78 79
smootineesiesdon = o EH e © s s 8

mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers — 284 (NET), 276 (Supertram)

\04
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Negative experiences during the journey: summary

All
. Networks
4

AP

. a ‘4 N

Passengers experiencing a 8 o
delay to their journey

Typical length of delay 10 mins

(perceived)

Signal failure/road

O stagecoach
Midland @ SUP=I1RAM

Manchester & Metro Nottingham Sheffield

ool 4 Metrolink

&ani- > Trams

2 0 =) 20 6@ 4Q 16@

18 mins 5 mins 11 mins 9 mins 18 mins 6 mins

Waiting too long

(Caution small base)

. Time taken to Signal/points Tram failure/ at stops/

congestion, but a . . . . ;

Most common cause of delay third didn’t k board Congestion failure Tram failure congestion congestion
ira didnt know or (n=9) (n=18) (n=216) (n=27) (n=14) (n=33)
were not told
Passengers with worry or
concern about others' l 7 © 6 © 19 10 N =) 30 50
behaviour on board
2 6

\
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Experience of delays (%) — 1

Signal/points failure
Congestion/traffic jam

Tram failure

Tram waiting too long at stops
Time it took passengers to board
Tram waiting too long at signals
Planned engineering works
Poor weather

Had to use bus replacement
Other

No reason given for delay

Not sure

All networks

Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014
W 1 11 8
W 11 10 9
B 10 7 8
M 10 6 13
5 3

13 7

| 2 O 22 17
| 1 3 0

| 1 3

B 28 21 27
B 18 21 18

B 1o © 10 17

8 per cent of tram passengers
experienced delay (2015: 9 per
cent). Average length of the delay
was 10 minutes

96 per cent were able to board the
first tram they wanted to travel on
(2015: 95 per cent)

Autumn
2013

19
9

10

14

14

27

N/A*
22

'Blackpool

( Transpfﬂ ¢

Significant
change

Ho
mu
I 16
B 26
0
0
0
0
B 10
I 18
B 10

2 per cent of tram passengers ¢
experienced delay (2015: 10

per cent). Average length of the
delay was 18 minutes

98 per cent were able to board -
the first tram they wanted to
travel on (2015: 97 per cent)

Edinburgh
Trams
Significant
change

M 10
B 38
B
i5

o O O o o

B
B 21
B 18

4 per cent of tram passengers
experienced delay (2015: 4 per
cent). Average length of the
delay was 5 minutes

100 per cent were able to board
the first tram they wanted to
travel on (2015: 96 per cent)

*No reason given for delay not asked in 2013. Its addition could have caused the significant drops in the other factors

Q. Was the length of your journey affected by any of the following? (More than one response permissible)
Base: All experiencing a delay — 317 (All networks), 9 (Blackpool), 18 (Edinburgh) (Caution small base)

‘) Statistically significant increzse since 2015 0
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

65
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Experience of delays (%) — 2

Metrolink
Manchester
Significant
change

Signal/points failure il 18
Congestion/traffic jam ] 7
Tram failure [l 10 &
Tram waiting too long at stops | 8
Time it took passengers to board ] 6
Tram waiting too long at signals | 6
Planned engineering works | 3 (V]
Poor weather | 1

Had to use bus replacement | 1

other [l 30
No reason given for delay [l 19

Not sure ] 11

* 9 percentof tram
passengers experienced
delay (2015: 12 per cent).
Average length of the
delay was 11 minutes.

* 94 per cent were able to
board the first tram they
wanted to travel on (2015:
94 per cent).

l\/lidland Metro

Significant
change

B 10
[ S
Bl 24
Bl 23
L G
B 10
| S
iI5
iIs
N 21
B 2

I4

6 per cent of tram
passengers experienced
delay (2015: 14 per cent).
Average length of the
delay was 9 minutes.

99 per cent were able to
board the first tram they
wanted to travel on (2015:
94 per cent).

Q. Was the length of your journey affected by any of the following? (More than one response permissible)
Base: All experiencing a delay — 216 (Metrolink), 27 (Midland Metro), 14 (NET), 33 (Supertram) (Caution small base)

@ \ottingham

Significant
change

[ v
B 18
B 20

o O O o o

Bl 33
I s
M 15

4 per cent of tram
passengers experienced
delay (2015: 5 per cent).
Average length of the
delay was 18 minutes.

100 per cent were able
to board the first tram
they wanted to travel on
(2015: 93 per cent).

O Stagecoach

SUP=1RAIM Sheffield
Significant
change

M 14
| J3
M 15
i5

o O o o

B 20
M 13
B 38

16 per cent of tram
passengers experienced
delay (2015: 7 per cent).
Average length of the
delay was 6 minutes.

96 per cent were able to
board the first tram they
wanted to travel on
(2015: 98 per cent).

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%) — 1

Blackpool > Edinburgh
All networks Lzt 2 Tramis
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Significant Significant
2016 2015 2014 2013 change change
All passengers - 7 7 5 7 - 6 I 1
male [JJJj 6 6 6 7 B s | 1
Female - 7 7 5 7 . 5 I 1
Age 16to 34 [} s 8 7 7 B B
Age35t059 ] 6 6 5 8 B o 0
age 6o+ ] 5 4 4 5 s 0
Q. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your journey?
Base: All passengers — 5279 (All networks), 564 (Blackpool), 518 (Edinburgh Trams)
0 Statistically significant increase since 2015 k7()’

67

Mo change
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Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%) — 2

; 0 Stagecoach
Metrolink Midland Metro @EE \ottingham SUP=I1RAM Sheffield

Manchester . _— - I
Significant Significant Significant Significant

change change change change

All passengers - 10 = - 8 = l 3 = . 5 =

vae [l ¢ = s = | K = E =
Female - 10 = - 6 = l 3 = - 6 =

age16to 34 [ 12 = K = B = B =
Age3stoso [ o S B = B = [ E =
age co+ [ 8 = M s = |1 = | E =

Q. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your journey?
Base: All passengers — 3027 (Metrolink), 609 (Midland Metro), 287 (NET), 274 (Supertram)

o)
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Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%) — 1

Rowdy behaviour

Loud use of mobiles
Passengers playing
loud music

Passengers under
influence of alcohol

Feet on seats

Passengers not
paying fares

Abusive or
threatening behaviour

Passengers not moving

out of priority seats

Passengers under
influence of drugs

Smoking

Graffiti/vandalism

All networks

Autumn
2016

.
B 0
B 2
B 2
B
B s
B
B s
B
B o
| 3

Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

51 56 51
27 34 27
28 27 24
26 25 29
19 20 18
23 21 20
15 14 12
17 11 N/A*
12 10 8
6 7 4
3 8 2

*Not asked in 2013

Q. Which of the following were the reasons for other passengers behaviour causing you concern?

Blackpool

C Transport'

Sample
size of
concerned
passengers
too small to
report upon

£ Trams

Sample
size of
concerned
passengers
too small to
report upon

Base: All experiencing worrying/concerning behaviour — 331 (All networks), 22 (Blackpool), 4 (Edinburgh Trams) (Caution small base)

‘) Statistically significant increase since 2015 0
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

, 69
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Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%) — 2

Metrolink Midland Metro

Manchester
Significant
change
Rowdy behaviour
wdy viour [ 42 [} ) Ssample
. size of
Loud use of mobiles 28
- concerned
Passengers playing passengers
) 22

loud music - too small to

Passengers under report upon
influence of alcohol - 25

Feet on seats - 22

Passengers not
paying fares - 22

Abusive or
threatening behaviour . 16

Passengers not moving
out of priority seats . 12

Passengers under
influence of drugs . 17

Smoking . 14

Graffiti/lvandalism I 3

Q. Which of the following were the reasons for other passengers behaviour causing you concern?

@ Nottingham

Sample
size of
concerned
passengers
too small to
report upon

Base: All experiencing worrying/concerning behaviour — 253 (Metrolink), 32 (Midland Metro), 10 (NET), 10 (Supertram) (Caution small base)

O Stagecoach

SUP=313AIM Sheffield

Sample
size of
concerned
passengers
too small to
report upon

§9¢ 70
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: summary

67%0 of all passengers in 2016 had no suggestions for improvements

..of the 33% that did, the most common service areas for improvement were:

Tram: Design/comfort/condition

Seating and CapaCity S —\Ihi‘ﬁ‘hnﬁ \f Arsand
* Gets crln ﬁh.uommg

I Lrs1
T \1%?}%&1}1%&\" '”t]ur ne /o
L1tt]LP p S
“‘I";'{R-f.— _ld RO Hcmumii)g?.k -
N D

Dnlm. P
<L|11D15play( id

’ff:Mhht@ B

l'ber RE l're{-‘}_‘ILCIron

Fares/tickets

Frequency/routes

Tram stop

dolis H.uquul ing
Ha\ ing

T Gireat

Tram staff

Real time information/updates
at the tram stop

oo [-|1|h|m o

T Y. = |‘m|\ ()or |mpmu
S \\1 Roor"n
lt Hore] Qe 'Ul.-—.». -

v Péﬂ'sé"e“ﬁger'“

bl

Passenger behaviour ( m\;;dﬁ Béiweefi Ak Eididh

vk T Upen ] Left e sghi
S in
SWOrk [ /s
i ::;::l_'\ W

Punctuality

Other Improvement

Note: word cloud based on responses to the online survey only
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Whether journey was better or worse than usual (%)

Total a little/much better
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks* n 9 78 - 17 20 20 19

Blackpool 9 74 8 23 ¢ 25 28 29

Edinburgh Trams 10 82 i 17 ¢ 16 20 NA*
Metrolink  *Question not asked for Metrolink

Midland Metro 9 75 2B 20 24 27 2

NET 8 82 Bl 13 21 18 14

Supertram 10 75 - 17 « 18 18 21

® Much better A little better About the same m®A little worse ®Much worse

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. If you have used the tram before, how typical would you say today’s experience was?
Base: All passengers who have previously used the tram - 1977 (All networks), 450 (Blackpool), 398 (Edinburgh Trams), 579 (Midland Metro), 278 (NET), 272 (Supertram)

\04
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Suggested improvements spontaneously mentioned by passengers (%) — 1

Edinburgh
All networks |¥,£gg‘;gg‘;£ Trams
67 per cent ) of passengers could think of no improvement suggestions to make 27 per cent () of Blackpool 19 per cent (=) of Edinburgh
(2015: 64 per cent). Of the 33 per cent ) who did, their suggestions are shown passengers suggested an Trams passengers suggested
below (2015: 36 per cent) improvement (2015: 31 per an improvement (2015: 23 per
cent) cent)
Autumn
2016
Tram: Design/comfort/condition [N 20 I 16 Il 16
Seating and capacity [l 19 B 16 Hs
Fares/tickets [l 15 M s I 32
Frequency/routes N 13 I 10 Bl 12
Tram stop [l 8 I 10 M s
Tram staff [l 8 12 i3
Real time info./updates at stop Il 8 12 I 1
Passenger behaviour Il 7 12 | 1
Punctuality [l 7 12 H4
Journey times W 4 12 Bl 12
Information about routes Wil 4 M o m7
On-board amenities (Wi-Fi, tea/coffee etc.) | 3 M s M s
External factors (road works, congestion etc.) I 2 12 I 1
Comment about another journey | 2 I 1 | 1
Disabled provision / Wheelchair provision etc. | 1 1 I 1
Real time info./updates via online sources | 1 0 I 1
Other W 4 [ H4

*Coding has been changed since 2015. Significant changes are therefore not shown

Q. If something could have been improved on your tram journey today what would it have been?
Base: All passengers suggesting an improvement — 1573 (All networks), 149 (Blackpool), 109 (Edinburgh Trams)

‘) Statistically significant increzse since 2015 0
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015

74
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Suggested improvements spontaneously mentioned by passengers (%) — 2

. 0 Stagecoach
Metrolink Midland Metro @EE \ottingham  SUP=I1RAIM Sheffield

Manchester
32 per cent @) of Metrolink 39 per cent () of Midland 37 per cent ) of NET 37 per cent (@) of Supertram
passengers suggested an Metro passengers suggested passengers suggested an passengers suggested an
improvement (2015: 43 per  an improvement (2015: 38 improvement (2015: 26 per  improvement (2015: 26 per
cent) per cent) cent) cent)
Tram: Design/comfort/condition [l 15 I 42 I 30 B 15
Seating and capacity I 22 . 23 B 11 B 19
Fares/tickets |l 16 Bl 11 I 18 [ 3]
Frequency/routes I 15 Bl 14 [ ! . 20
Tram stop [l 10 Mo B 10 12
Tram staff Il 6 H>5 . 17 m v
Real time info./updates at stop Il 9 12 | 0 I 19
Passenger behaviour [l 7 [ ) Bl 12 Mo
Punctuality @l 4 4 i3 I 20
Journey times W 4 04 12 [ 3]
Information about routes |l 3 | 1 B4 |
On-board amenities (Wi-Fi, tea/coffee etc.) | 3 I2 B3 I 1
External factors (road works, congestion etc.) I 3 [ [ I 1 12
Comment about another journey | 2 12 [ 1 i3
Disabled provision / Wheelchair provision etc. | 2 0 12 [ 1
Real time info./updates via online sources | 1 0 12 12
Other @ 5 | 1 12 i3

*Coding has been changed since 2015. Significant changes are therefore not shown

Q. If something could have been improved on your tram journey today what would it have been?
Base: All passengers suggesting an improvement — 896 (Metrolink), 221 (Midland Metro), 102 (NET), 96 (Supertram)

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 O 75
No change 7 /
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus i
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Opinion of trams in the local area: summary

47
E All

.. Networks

-4
Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

General opinion of services in area:

Ease of buying tickets 86 © 85 84 89

Frequency 84 © 82 80 78

Punctuality -33 o 82 79 75

Range of tickets available 77 © 76 71 N/A*

Range of payment options available - 78 N/A*  N/A* N/A*

Ease of getting to local amenities

Connections with other modes

*Not asked before 2016

< 77
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Satisfaction with the punctuality of service (running on time) (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks 42 41 9 83 82 79 75

Blackpool 6 25 0 O 94 88 94

95 94 94 N/A*

“

s B

o 1l

Edinburgh Trams 6 31 4
Metrolink 34 46 w0 B 7 o s 70 58
Midland Metro 44 42 7 - 86 86 84 85

2f

NET 54 35 8 89 86 93 93

Supertram 34 46 8 - 80 85 81 84

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. How satisfied are you overall with the punctuality (running on time) of tram services?
Base: All passengers - 5001 (All networks), 528 (Blackpool), 477 (Edinburgh Trams), 2890 (Metrolink), 573 (Midland Metro), 273 (NET), 260 (Supertram)

O 8

=~
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Satisfaction with the frequency of service (how often trams run) (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013

All networks 45 39 8 - 84 82 80 78

Edinburgh Trams 32 4I 94 91 92 N/A*

Metrolink 43 10 AR s © 75 72 66

Midland Metro 43 8 - 86 89 85 87
o

81 © 87 84 86

Supertram 40 40 7

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams

Q. How satisfied are you overall with the frequency (how often trams run)?
Base: All passengers - 5018 (All networks), 540 (Blackpool), 474 (Edinburgh Trams), 2897 (Metrolink), 572 (Midland Metro), 271 (NET), 264 (Supertram)

2 99
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Connections with other forms of transport (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016 2015 2014 2013

Blackpool 2 o B] o o 87 8 s

Edinburgh Trams 37 8 . 89 90 87 N/A*

Metrolink 45 10 [Bf se 86 82 84

Midland Metro 43 o [2 89 89 86 89

Supertram 44 5 3 o0 90 91 90
mVery good Good Neither/nor m Poor m\Very poor

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams
Q. How would you rate the tram service for connecting with other forms of public transport?

Base: All passengers - 5015 (All networks), 526 (Blackpool), 469 (Edinburgh Trams), 2906 (Metrolink), 575 (Midland Metro), 275 (NET), 264 (Supertram)

O

80
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Passenger satisfaction with safety on board, before and after the
Croydon incident (1)

The Croydon tram incident occurred on 9 November 2016, approximately half way through fieldwork for the TPS. Whilst Croydon Tramlink
was not covered in the TPS in 2016 it is possible that the incident had an effect on satisfaction ratings relating to the safety of trams. This
section explores passenger satisfaction with three aspects relating to safety, comparing satisfaction with journeys before the incident
against journeys made on the day and afterwards.

Passenger satisfaction with the safety of the driving (%)
Total fairly/very satisfied

Before On the
Croydon day and Change
incident after Passenger satisfaction with the safety of the

All driving decreased slightly after the Croydon
Networks 92 91 incident across all networks covered in the
TPS. However this decrease is not significant

\ Blackpool 97 100 30 and is not C(_)nsiste_znt across diff(_erent

(! Transport* networks, with satisfaction on Midland Metro
decreasing by 3 per cent, whilst satisfaction

on three other networks increased by 3 per

cent (a change which is significant for

Blackpool only)

Manchester

Metrolink 91 o1 0

é Midland
% \etro 89 86 -3
Nottingham

=7 S 02 3

Sheffield
SUP=1RAIM 92 94 3

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers — Before incident (3012), On the day and after (2052)

9 Statistically significant increase 0 82

No change

transportfocus i \
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Passenger satisfaction with safety on board, before and after the
Croydon incident (2)

Passenger satisfaction with the smoothness/freedom from jolting (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Before On the
Croydon day and Change
incident after

Passenger satisfaction with the

Al smoothness/freedom from jolting whilst on the
Networks 82 80 tram also decreased significantly by 3 per cent
_ across all networks. Again there is a lot of
lB,.ackpoo, 93 92 1 variation across different networks, with the
(_Transport* ) range going from -8 per cent for Midland Metro
(not a significant change) to +6 per cent for
Edinburgh Metrolink (a significant change
@ Trams 94 95 1 (asig ge)
Manches_ter
Metrolink 4 80 6@
é Midland
Nottingham
i o1 7
Sheffield
SUP=1RAIM 85 87 2
Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — Before incident (3073), On the day and after (2085)
Statistically significant increase 0
o N7 83

No change

transportfocus i/ \
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Passenger satisfaction with safety on board, before and after the
Croydon incident (3)

Passenger satisfaction with personal security whilst on board (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Before On the
Croydon day and Change
% incident after Passenger satisfaction with the personal
v 9 Al security whilst on board also decreased
b Networks 87 81 significantly, by 6 per cent across all networks.
4 This time the greatest decrease in satisfaction
‘B,ackpoo,_ 92 97 5 e was ?n Nottingham whilst the greatest increase
(Transport - was in Blackpool, although none of the
changes at network level are significant
, Edinburgh =
<s Trams 95 98 20
Manches_ter -
Metrolink 80 8 2@ Whilst passenger satisfaction in three factors relating to
_ security on board decreased after the Croydon incident the
‘ Midland 88 85 30 fall in satisfaction is not consistently high at the all networks
&P Metro ' level, and only 1 per cent for the safety of the driving.
Nottingham Decreases in passenger satisfaction are also not consistent
@ 90 82 -9 across the networks, nor are the changes consistent within
each network (for example Metrolink changes by -2 per cent,
. +6 per cent and 0 per cent across the three safety factors)
Sheffield =
SUP=ITRAM 92 87 -5

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers — Before incident (3078), On the day and after (2081)

2w
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Blackpool passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Disability

Autumn Autumn
2015 8 2015
m16-34 27
mYes 21
m 35-59 38
[ ]
60+ 34 No 1
Not 0 1 Not )

stated

stated

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network

@ Tram stop

@) Respondent

Inverness Knott Pﬂmg
nd-on-Sea
Aberdeen P I
SCOTLAND 3 [easal

o

SuBs .
h

By _
’ ° w0 Rycleys Hambleton
Q
United il
{ ingdorf
KORTHERN KIDHdO o Bids Eccleston
IRELAND ° od (al¥* o Poultor®-Fylde
Isle of Man [s 75} Elswick
[o) Qs ’on‘ncss =3
° .
Dublin Liver . fekpoo|  staining Eprick
Galway 1 00 e )
Ireland ° < ° e
® o0 o 156 {1455
Limgnck e
L 0o @ o Fshore e
<] Camgr dge Kirkham
Cork Wrea Green
o WALES g ° x@rf.
© 9. g i o, z

Cardiff % S:ytharn

08 o nighnnes
% Brighton® Wart@)
o o Southampton- © o
‘Plyrr:)culh B e

[e] gish Channel
o

Access to private transport
Autumn

2015
m Easy 39

Moderate 42
m Limited / 14

none
Not stated 5

Dunsop Bridge

Cabus Oakenclough Whitewell
Calder Vale
Garstang Cow Ark
Nateby Leagram
[ M|
Chipping Bashall Ea
Catterall
St Michael's
on Wyre
o Inglewhite
Bilsborrow Stonyhur
Hurst Green
Inskip Barton Lengridge
Geosnargh
Whittingham
Catforth Ribchest
Broughton ey
fhss | Grimsargh L
ang
455 ]

A6 ]

Fulwood Balderstone
., ~m=m =3
563 | Preston = Samlesbury E
Penwortham - Walton-le-Dale Blackburn

m Fleasington
Bamber Bridge o
= Rilev Green  ness |

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015

3\0,,; 8 6
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Edinburgh passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age
Autumn

Disability

Autumn

Access to private transport

7

w1634 @) 40

m 35-59 41

60+ 16

O 4

Not
stated

2015

12

uiussiory

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network

2015
mYes 8
mNo 84

Not 9
stated

mEasy
Moderate
m Limited /

none
Not stated

Valleyfield Cairneyjill B
urntisland
Tram sto Map Satelite Culross 8 1190 Aberdour:
P {11376 | o T Dit
. [} Charlestown Rosyth DalgetyBay Gullane
Respondent Stenhousemui Invekotlang
Larbert
o © Boness ©
Grangemouth oo Gt Aberlady
Camelon Drel
bridge Falkirk Blackness
Laurieston EE1 Abercorn
P » Polmont © Reensfogy
Brightons B palmeny
Philpstoun
M@idiston Gnlitggow m et Setort -ongniddry
Winchburgh N B Prest
e Belsyde inchburg Bicion ) restonpans Hac
RUGh B 5. L)
Ecclesmachan P % Tranent
Nevgridagy Mussef8urgh Macmerry
Slamannan Avcrbiiige Torphichen Vi Inveresk o
Uphallg ]
= om® Boltc
Limerigg
anderhall ;
rriggend 8 Ormiston  pencaitiand
Bathgate Livingston o East Saltoun
Arma@le & Y ° ~- =
Ao Dalkeith
. Blackridge m 1GCAIGET Kirknewton Baleggo 2 7
asswade
Easthouses
Blackburmn ¢ Pentland Hills  Loanhead gonnyrigg Peaston Ehcigston
Whitburn gecicral 2erk Pathhead
m. Nemon‘ange
i Polbeth
astiel 1502 Roslin Humbie
Wegt Calder Rosewell
m Addiewell Fala Dam
. Fala Village
o ° Gorebridge o
Jersay o\ Breich AL Gpenicuik
u
Shotts ©n Tynehead [2aa]
®Torbothie Temple -
Nine Mile i
Hartwood - B
Allanton Woolfords Falahill +
= Carlops
ewmains o Leadburn =
PR Tarbrax -
o Statistically significant increase since 2015 (o)
=~ 87

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Autumn
2015
49

36

0 0
05



Metrolink passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics
Age

Disability

Autumn
2015

Autumn
2015

mi16-34 @ 45

35
O 17
O >

8

4
14

O
O -

20

mYes
m 35-59
mN

60+ 0
Not

Not
stated

stated

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network

Access to private transport
Autumn

2015

m Easy 39

Moderate @) 44
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Overview of passenger demographics
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Midland Metro passengers: summary
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Nottingham passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics
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Sheffield passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network
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Passenger profile (%)

All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn 1Blackpoo.' 3 T Edinburgh - Metrolink Midland A gil%E?'l?Aﬂ'l
2016 2015 2014 2013 | \Transport' FAMS  anchester €@ Metro Nottingham  Sheffield
Age
16 to 34 37 @ 42 48 48 27 320 40 © 48 © 34 300
35to0 59 38 37 31 33 34 40 36 32 45 39
Over 60 21 19 20 19 37 21 20 ©® 140 18 26
Not stated* 4 @ 2 N/A*  N/A* 2 © 7 ©Q 4 © 6 3 4
Access to private transport
Easy 40 39 42 40 40 55 37 42 © 47 35
Moderate 45 44 42 44 43 38 46 © 420 39 51
Limited/none 13 13 14 14 15 6 © 14 13 13 11
Not stated 2 @ 4 2 2 2 2 O 20 20 2 3
Has a disability
Yes 16 14 13 10 21 7 15 12 15 21
Ticket type
Free pass holders 20 18 18 17 18 17 20 110 20 27
Fare-payers 80 82 82 83 82 83 80 89 © 80 73

*The weighting process for 2015 was adapted to include passengers choosing not to provide their age and gender, in line with BPS. This allows their answers to not be wasted
Base: All passengers — 5393 (All networks), 575 (Blackpool), 533 (Edinburgh Trams), 3073 (Metrolink), 637 (Midland Metro), 296 (NET), 283 (Supertram)
‘) Statistically significant increase since 2015 0
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Journey purpose (%) — 1

Blackpool > Edinburgh
All networks (lr,ansz?,n- & Trams
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Significant Significant
2016 2015 2014 2013 change change
Travelling to/from work - 39 41 40 44 - 20 - 27 (V]
Leisure trip - 17 16 18 12 _ 47 © - 24 a
Shopping trip . 14 13 11 16 B o0 (V] B
Travelling to/from
education l 8 s 10 e I 4 I 5
Visit friends or relatives I 7 7 8 9 I 7 . 9
On personal business I 4 5 5 4 I 3 I 5
On company business I 4 3 2 3 0 . 12 o
Health visit I 2 2 1 i I 2 | 1
other | 4 4 4 3 ls | I
Q. What is the main purpose of your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 5279 (All networks), 565 (Blackpool), 521 (Edinburgh Trams)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 o) ’7

Mo change 93

@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus (@




Journey purpose (%) — 2

. 0 Stagecoach
M“gﬁthogls't‘gr Midland Metro @EE \ottingham SUP=1RAM Sheffield

Significant Significant Significant Significant
change change change change

Travelling to/from work [ 3° [} ) [ s s (= B 3 =

Leisure trip [ 17 = [ l3 (V] B 6 ) B s (=

shopping trip  [JJ] 14 (4] B s © Bs © | ¥ ©
raveling often | 5 o ®mWs c s S L c

Visit friends or relatives [J] 8 o | N o | © [ JEN ©
On personal business || 5 (= | 2 (=) Is = s =
on company business || 5 (= | 2 (= |3 (= | 2 (=
Health visit | 3 © | 1 © | 2 © | 1 =

other | 4 © | 2 = | 3 = 4 =

Q. What is the main purpose of your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 3012(Metrolink), 618 (Midland Metro), 290 (NET), 273 (Supertram)
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Frequency of using the tram (%) — 1

All networks

Autumn
2016 2015 2014

Bl o o
. 19 18 16

5 or more days a week

3 or 4 days a week

Once or twice a week

Once a fortnight I 6 7 7
Once a month I 5 5 5
Less frequently I 8 8 10

Autumn Autumn Autumn

2013

43

18

18

Q. How often do you typically travel by tram?
Base: All passengers - 5173 (All networks), 556 (Blackpool), 493 (Edinburgh Trams)

lBIackpool
C Transpogt‘
Significant
change

Edinburgh
£ Trams
Significant
change

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015
Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Frequency of using the tram (%) — 2

. 0 Stagecoach
M“gﬁthogé':gr Midland Metro @EE \ottingham SUP=1RAM Sheffield

Significant Significant Significant Significant
change change change change

3 or 4 days a week . 20 (= . 18 (= - 23 (= . 21 (=
Once or twice a week - 23 (4] . 13 (= - 22 (= . 19 (=

Once a fortnight I 8 (= | 2 (= I 6 (= I 4 (=
Once a month I 6 = I 3 (= I 4 (= I 5 =
Less frequently I 6 (= I 6 (= I 4 (= I 6 =

Q. How often do you typically travel by tram?
Base: All passengers; 2965 (Metrolink), 600 (Midland Metro), 287 (NET), 272 (Supertram)
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 1

All networks

1 day ticket/saver

2 days to 1 week season/saver

Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver
Over 1 month season ticket/saver
Sub-total: season/saver

Single/return ticket
Concessionary/free pass

Other (e.g. park and ride)

Autumn AutumnAutumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
1 15 12 11
I 12 12 12 15
e 14 14 16 15
[ S 6 5 7
I 44 © 48 46 49
I 30 30 32 29
B 20 18 18 17
Bs QO 4 5 4

Autumn
2016

29 55

Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

Tram only 0 58 56 53

H Train and 3 2 3
tram
Bus and O 25 30 26
tram

H Train, bus 14 12 18

and tram

Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey?

Base: All passengers - 5225

Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?
Base: All passengers - 5274

‘) Statistically significant increase since 2015
Mo change
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 2

lBIackpooI Significant Significant
(! Transport* change change
1 day ticket/saver | 16 (V]
Tram only
2 days to 1 week season/saver |GGG 24 21
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver [l 7 mTrainand @
tram
Over 1 month season ticket/saver J] 2
Bus and (1)
Sub-total: season/saver [ NI 43 [} tram
Single/return ticket | NN 19 79 = Train, bus
) and tram
Concessionary/free pass | I 18
Other (e.g. park and ride) [ 15 o
a Edinburgh
<s Trams
1 day ticket/saver [ 11
Tram only
2 days to 1 week season/saver | 1
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver [ 14 ® Train and
tram
Over 1 month season ticket/saver || 4 0 49
48 Bus and
Sub-total: season/saver | HIINGG 29 [} tram
Single/return ticket | N NGB -0 1 m Train, bus
and tram
Concessionary/free pass | IIIN 17
Other (e.g. park and ride) [l 4
Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?
Base: All passengers — 568 (Blackpool), 512 (Edinburgh Trams) Base: All passengers - 566 (Blackpool), 528 (Edinburgh Trams)
o Statistically significant increase since 2015 \O‘ 98

Mo change

@) statistically significant decrease since 2015 transportfocus @\




Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 3

Metrolink Manchester S?hn;?;zm Sifhnaiizaem
1 day ticket/saver [l 8 (V] Tram only
2 days to 1 week season/saver [ 11

Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver [ 12 8 l;l;(r’;iqn and

Over 1 month season ticket/saver J] 2 — BuS and
Sub-total: season/saver [ IIEIIIIG 34 (V] tram

Single/return ticket [ R 42 o 1 = Train, bus

and tram

Concessionary/free pass | 20
Other (e.g. park and ride) | 3

Midland Metro

1 day ticket/saver [l 10 4y

2 days to 1 week season/saver [l 7
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver | NI 34
Over 1 month season ticket/saver [ 11
Bus and
Sub-total: season/saver [ NI 63 tram
Single/return ticket | I 18 37 \ ® Train, bus

Tram only

36 ® Train and
tram

and tram
Concessionary/free pass [ 11 (V]
Other (e.g. park and ride) [l 8 o
Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?
Base: All passengers — 2987 (Metrolink), 614 (Midland Metro) Base: All passengers - 2988 (Metrolink), 628 (Midland Metro)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 0

=7 99

No change P/
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 4

_ Significant Significant
@ Nottingham change change
1 day ticket/saver [ 16
Tram only
2 days to 1 week season/saver | 4
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver [Jli] 7 = Train and
tram
Over 1 month season ticket/saver | IIIEIEN 19 46
Bus and
Sub-total: season/saver [ I 52 % tram
Single/return ticket [ 14 (V] m Train, bus
and tram
Concessionary/free pass | 20
Other (e.g. park and ride) | 14 ay
0 Stagecoach
SUP=31AIM Sheffield
1 day ticket/saver [ 15
Tram only
2 days to 1 week season/saver [N 22
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver [ 18 39 = Train and
tram
Over 1 month season ticket/saver || 4
Bus and
Sub-total: season/saver [ NNRRDDEGEGEIGEGEGG 5° tram
Single/return ticket [l 10 48 \ ® Train, bus
_ and tram
Concessionary/free pass [ HINEGINN 27
Other (e.g. park and ride) | 3 [}
Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?
Base: All passengers — 265 (NET), 279 (Supertram) Base: All passengers - 290 (NET), 274 (Supertram)
6 Statistically significant increase since 2015 ‘O/
Mo change " 100
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 1

All networks* 86 per cent () were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2015: 85 per cent)

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013 2016 2015 2014 2013
* Ticket machine at stop - o - - 66 Paper O 59 60 63
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver ‘1 ticket/pass
Viaanapp Bl 8 @ 1 NA®  NA® 19 =Photocardpass @ 19 22 29
Travel shop HH 10 12 14 13 g, Plasticcard 19 15 6
Rail/bus company [l 6 6 6 7
Direct from the tram company [l 8 4y 7 6 6 m Ticket on O 1 0 0
Local shop or post office | 2 2 3 3 mobile
Direct debit through work/college [ 2 2 1 1 Other format 1 2 2
Other B 4 4 2 3
* Ticket machines asked only for Edinburgh Trams, Metrolink, Midland Metro and NET (in 2014).
Conductors/tram staff asked only for Blackpool, Edinburgh Trams, Midland Metro and Supertram
*Not asked before 2016
Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Q. In what format was your ticket?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3800 Base: All passengers — 4992
Statistically significant increase since 2015 0
o S~ 101

Mo change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2015 tranSpOrHOCUS il




Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 2

l?ﬁ:ﬁ’;ﬁ%‘,’#- 96 per cent () were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2015: 95 per cent)
S —— Significant Significant
change change
Ticket machine at stop N/A* Paper ()
Conductor that day [IININEGEGEGEEEE 64 5 ticket/pass
Viaanapp O e ® Photocard pass €Y
Travel shop M 6
Rail/bus company | 1 Plastic card
Direct from the tram company || 3 = Ticket on
Local shop or post office [ 17 73 mobile
Direct debit through work/college | 2 Other format
Other M 6
% Trsatﬁrll’bﬁgg 90 per cent (@) were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2015: 85 per cent)
Ticket machine at stop [NNIGIGINININN=<T]NNN 61 (4] Paper
Edinburgh Trams staff [l 10 ticket/pass
Viaanapp 1M 8 ‘ ® Photocard pass
Travel shop M 17
Rail/bus company | 1 (V] Plastic card @
Direct from the tram company 0 59 = Ticket on
Local shop or post office 0 0 mobile
Direct debit through work/college 0 Other format
Other B 4

*Ticket machines asked only for Edinburgh Trams, Metrolink, Midland Metro and NET (in 2014).

Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass?

Base: All fare-paying passengers — 456 (Blackpool), 443 (Edinburgh Trams)

Q. In what format was your ticket?
Base: All passengers — 561 (Blackpool), 519 (Edinburgh Trams)

() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015

Mo change
@) statistically significant decrease since 2015

> 102
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 3

Metrolink 81 per cent () were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2015: 81 per cent)
Manchester N N
Significant Significant
change change
i [ |
Ticket machine at stop 71 (V] Paper
Conductor that day N/A* ‘1 ticket/pass
Viaanapp I 15 (4] 12 = Photocard pass

Travel shop M 6

Rail/bus company W0 4 Plastic card
Direct from the tram company | 2 64 = Ticket on 4
Local shop or post office 0 mobile
Direct debit through work/college | 1 Other format

Other | 1

Midland Metro 89 per cent (*')were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2015: 88 per cent)

Significant Significant
change change
Ticket machine at stop 0 3 o Paper
Conductor that day I 30 1 ticket/pass
Viaanapp O ® Photocard pass o
30 35

Travel shop [ 19 )

Rail/bus company M 6 (V] Plastic card o
Direct from the tram company [ 26 = Ticket on
Local shop or post office Wl 5 mobile

Direct debit through work/college W 4 Other format

Other M 6
*Conductors/tram staff asked only for Blackpool, Edinburgh Trams, Midland Metro and Supertram
Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Q. In what format was your ticket?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 2025 (Metrolink), 533 (Midland Metro) Base: All passengers — 2742 (Metrolink), 610 (Midland Metro)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 O
No change 78 103
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 4

@ Nottingham 87 per cent (1) were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2014: 85 per cent)

Significant Significant
change change
Ticket machine at stop [ININININININININNG 414

Paper
Conductor that day N/A* ‘ ticket/pass
Viaanapp O
Travel shop [ 18

28 m Photocard pass

Rail/lbus company [l 11 51 Plastic card
Direct from the tram company [l 13 = Ticket on
Local shop or post office 0 mobile
Direct debit through work/college 1l 8 Other format
Other 5
°slg.IF'E?'IQ/\m Sheffield 89 per cent (© ) were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2014: 93 per cent)
Significant Significant
change change

Ticket machine at stop N/A* Paper

Conductor that day I 5S 2 ticket/pass

Viaanapp O ® Photocard pass
Travel shop M 6 40
Rail/bus company [l 10 44 Plastic card o

Direct from the tram company [l 18 m Ticket on

Local shop or post office 0 mobile
Direct debit through work/college 0 Other format

Other 1M 7
*Ticket machines asked only for Edinburgh Trams, Metrolink, Midland Metro and NET (in 2014). Conductors/tram staff asked only for Blackpool, Edinburgh Trams, Midland Metro and Supertram
Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Q. In what format was your ticket?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 178 (NET), 165 (Supertram) Base: All passengers — 289 (NET), 271 (Supertram)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 O
No change 104
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How got to and from the tram stop (%) — 1

‘ Blackpool — Edinburgh
All networks Transport @ TramS
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn B Significant Significant
2016 2015 2014 2013 change change
On foot 64 63 65 64 79 62
75 74 75 74 83 65 O
0 0 0 0 0 0
Cycled
et g 0 0 0 0 |1
Car - picked up / 5 5 5 5 2 4
dropped off 2 0O 4 3 3 1 (V] 2
: 10 9 8 8 0 13
Car - park and ride r4 4 4 4 0 r7
Car - parked elsewhere r ; o g g g I g 3 I 2 3
11 12 12 13 8 12
Busicoach I 10 10 12 12 I 7 I 12
. 5 6 4 5 0 1
frain I 5 5 4 5 |1 h 6
3 4 2 2 4 0
T
ram | 3 2 2 2 ' 3 0
1 1 1 1 1 6 (4]
h
other | 4 3 > 1 i 2 I 5
mGot to tram stop W Left tram stop
Q: How did you get to/from the tram stop where you boarded/left the tram today?
Base: All passengers — 5279 (All networks), 568 (Blackpool), 519 (Edinburgh Trams)
‘) Statistically significant increase since 2015 0
No chan Y 105
ge /
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015 tranSpOrHOCUS il




How got to and from the tram stop (%) — 2

MEthlink . . 209«0«!: - -
Midland Metro ﬁm Nottingham =<1SAM
Manchester ~ 9 sUP=1 Sheffield
Significant Significant Significant Significant
change change change change
66 52 63 63
On foot
1 |1 0 0
Cycled
vele ‘ 1 0 0 0
Car - pickedup/ || 5 4 5 4
dropped off 2 1 (V] 2 1 [}
. 7 9 23 9
Car - park and ride r 4 ' 6 H FZ
Car - parked elsewhere r ;’ ' f ’ ]2_ I 2
7 27 7 17
Bus/coach I 6 ' 23 I 3 I 15
. 7 7 1 2 (V]
Train | ! r ; | ! L .
tram | 4 | 1 1 4
4 0 (| 1 3
1 0 0
th
Other ‘ 1 | 1 0
mGottotram stop  mLeft tram stop
Q: How did you get to/from the tram stop where you boarded/left the tram today?
Base: All passengers — 3009 (Metrolink), 613 (Midland Metro), 291 (NET), 274 (Supertram)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 O_
No change / 106
o Statistically significant decrease since 2015 tranSpOl’thCUS )




Sources for tram information (%) — 1

* ‘ Blackpool Edlnburgh
All networks Atransport” & Tram
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Significant S|gn|f|cant
2016 2015 2014 2013 change change
Phone tram operator l 9 12 12 12 - 19 I 9
Phone council/traveline** I 5 6 6 7 N/A* N/A*
Tram operator website [ 52 60 55 58 B s B ss
Council website [JJj 21 23 20 29 N/A* N/A*
Other travel website I 6 9 6 6 I 8 N/A*
Travel shop/centre* ] 8 0O 1 12 10 B s (4] | I
Ask friend/relative I 8 10 11 12 I 9 I 3
From a Park and Ride kiosk I 4 4 3 N/A* N/A* N/A*
Ask tram staff || 24 26 25 25 4 o M 16
Smartphone app . 11 13 11 10 I 7 N/A*
Other | 2 O 5 3 4 Is | 3 (4
*Question not asked for this network in this wave of the survey
** ‘Phone council’ and ‘Travel shop’ before 2016
Q. If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would you obtain that information? (Multiple answers allowed)
Base: All passengers — 2324 (All networks), 575 (Blackpool), 533 (Edinburgh Trams)
Statistically significant increase since 2015 0
o S 107

Mo change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Sources for tram information (%) — 2

M"gﬁzrhogisl:; Midland Metro @EE® \ottingham SUP=1RAM Sheffield
Significant Significant Significant
change change change
Phone tram operator  Question not asked for Metrolink N/A* I 9 = . 10 Q
Phone council/traveline** B u (4 | 3 = B w0 Q
Tram operator website [ I ([} ) B B s o
Council website B s (4] I s (= B 3 (=
Other travel website o = [ I (= i (=
Travel shop/centre** B w0 (= B u = N/A*
Ask friend/relative I s (=] B u (= | B (|
From a Park and Ride kiosk | 3 (= s (= | 2 =
Ask tram staff . 16 (V] - 23 (= - 24 (V]
Smartphone app - 23 (1] I 9 (= . 13 (=
Other | 3 (= | 1 (V] | 1 o

*Question not asked for this network in this wave of the survey

** ‘Phone council’ and ‘Travel shop’ before 2016

Q. If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would you obtain that information?
Base: All passengers — 637 (Midland Metro), 296 (NET), 283 (Supertram)
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Reasons for choosing the tram* (%) — 1

Blackpool Edinburgh
All networks :lenspog. £ Trams
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2016 2015 2014 2013
Best way to get
More convenient than
the car (e.g. parking) - 32 19 22 20 - 24 - 29
Quicker than other transport [ 32 18 17 15 B 2 B 2

Didn’t have the option of 1
travelling by other means . 13 14 13 g - 15 I 6
Cheaper than the car . 11 4 4 5 . 8 I 7
Tram more comfortable
4
than other transport - 18 2 2 - 20 - 23
Cheaper than other transport || 7 3 3 3 | 2 B
For the experience N/A**
of riding the tram I > 2 2 - 19 . 9
Other I 5 3 4 6 I 4 | 2
*Question changed to multi-code in 2016. Significant changes are therefore not shown
**Not asked in 2013
Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey?
Base: All passengers — 5171 (All networks), 555 (Blackpool), 510 (Edinburgh Trams)
o Statistically significant increase since 2015 K()
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Reasons for choosing the tram (%) — 2

. 0 Stagecoach
Metrolink Midland Metro & \ottingham SUP=1RAM Sheffield

Manchester
Best way to get _
where | am going B 2 I s 52 B 0

More convenient than
the car (e.g. parking) - 34 - 28 - 31 - 33
Quicker than other transport - 37 - 34 - 30 - 27

Didn’t have the option of
tra:velling‘l;y otherrrlleans - 15 . 12 I 6 - 17
Cheaper than the car . 11 - 14 . 14 . 12
Tram more comfortable
than other transport - 17 . 11 - 19 - 21
Cheaper than other transport l 7 . 9 . 9 I 4
For the experience
of riding the tram I 3 I 2 I 5 I >
other ] 6 | 2 I+ I+

Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey?
Base: All passengers — 2947 (Metrolink), 608 (Midland Metro), 282 (NET), 269 (Supertram)
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Factors preventing more journeys being made (%) — 1

Places reachable

Level of crowding
on board

Tram network
improvement works*

Cost of using trams
Journey times
Reliability of trams

Frequency of trams

Concern for
personal safety

Comfort of trams

Understanding
the fares

Understanding the
ticket machines

All networks

Autumn
2016 2015
B 30 37
B : 0 =
Bl O 33
B 20 21
B s 14
B 4 13
B w 10
B 7
K O 4
| 2 3
| 2 2

Autumn Autumn

2014
34

35

29

23

12

16

10

Autumn
2013

41

46

N/A*

26

13

25

13

lBIackpool
Transpogt

Significant
change

B s
Bl o
|4

B

*Improvement works not asked in 2013. Its addition could have caused the significant drops in the other factors

Q. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible)
Base: All previously using the tram — 3498 (All networks), 292 (Blackpool), 271 (Edinburgh Trams)

T Edlnburgh

Significant
change

BN ° o
B

| 2

B o

B s

| 4

0 Statistically significant increase since 2015

Mo change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2015
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Factors preventing more journeys being made (%) — 2

Metrolink A _ 0 stgese
Midland Metro @ \ottingham SUP=IR/AM i
Manchester ~ ottingha SUP=1 Sheffield
Significant Significant Significant Significant
change change change change
places reachable [ 38 @ . I —
Level of crowding
onboard NN 37 B s B+ o B s
Tram network
improvement works* - 35 - 18 o I 4 - 26 o
Cost of using trams - 27 - 19 . 13 . 10
Journey times ] 16 B | RE B
Reliability of trams  [JJJJJ 18 B Bo Bs
Frequency of trams . 10 . 13 I 7 . 12
Concern for
personal safety . 12 I 4 V] I 2 I 3
Comfort of trams I 7 (4] . 11 I 7 I 4
Understanding
the fares E |3 | 1 O | 2
Understanding the
ticket machines I 2 I 4 I 2 | 1
Q. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible)
Base: All passengers — 2183 (Metrolink), 390 (Midland Metro), 166 (NET), 196 (Supertram)
() Statisticall significant inc rea=e since 2015 0
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Methodology — fieldwork

Fieldwork: 26 September and 4 December 2016 (with a gap for half term between 17
October and 6 November)

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each
interviewer worked a three-hour shift.

Method: choice of either paper questionnaire or online self-completion questionnaire.

Sample size:
» Blackpool: 575 interviews (423 paper and 152 online)
« Edinburgh Trams: 533 interviews (525 paper and 8 online)
« Manchester Metrolink: 3,073 interviews (2,541 paper and 532 online)
« Midland Metro: 637 interviews (587 paper and 50 online)
* Nottingham Express Transit: 296 interviews (246 paper and 50 online)
« Sheffield Supertram: 283 interviews (234 paper and 49 online)

Research agency: BDRC Continental.

Waiver
Transport Focus has taken care to ensure that the information contained in TPS is correct. However, no warranty, express or implied, is given as to
its accuracy and Transport Focus does not accept any liability for error or omission.

Transport Focus is not responsible for how the information is used, how it is interpreted or what reliance is placed on it. Transport Focus does not
guarantee that the information contained in TPS is fit for any particular purpose.
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Methodology — data analysis

Base definitions: All charts are based on those who gave an answer to an individual question. Those who
either left the question blank or said ‘don’t know’ have been excluded from the base. For this reason the
base sizes for those charts based on ‘All passengers’ vary slightly between the different charts in this report.

Autumn 2015 comparison: this report shows results from Autumn 2015 at the ‘All networks’ level only. Full
2015 comparisons for each network can be found in the individual network reports.

Significant changes are shown at the 95% confidence level. @/ /@ symbols are used throughout this
report to indicate positive or negative significant changes.

Weighting: this was based on passenger count information collected by the interviewer during each

interviewer shift. The weighting matrix used the following weighting cells:

« Tram network: (for Manchester Metrolink, Nottingham Express Transit and Sheffield Supertram this was
by line)

« Age: 16-25, 26-59, 60+

« Gender: male, female

« Time/day travelled: weekday peak, weekday off peak and weekend

A rim weight by volume of passengers using each network was also applied. This was sourced from
Department for Transport (DfT) data for Blackpool, NET and Sheffield Supertram. No DfT data exists for
Edinburgh Trams so an estimate of passenger numbers for 2016 was used. Data for Metrolink was sourced
from Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) statistics which provided passenger volume data for their
seven lines. Data for Midland Metro was sourced from Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) where the six
months following the opening of Grand Central was used to estimate annual passenger numbers for 2016.

The full details of the weighting matrix can be found in the TPS Autumn 2016 technical report.

< 15
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (1)

This year, we introduced a new approach for identifying the key drivers of overall journey satisfaction amongst
bus passengers, comprising two stages. At the first stage, we took all 25 individual satisfaction measures from
the survey (apart from the overall journey satisfaction) and formed them into themes using a statistical technique
known as factor analysis, which groups together those satisfaction measures that are responded to similarly
within the data. For instance, where high or low scores are given for measure ‘X', there tends to be a similar
rating for measures ‘y’ and ‘z’, so the ‘factor’ or theme becomes ‘A’. Through this process we identified ten
themes, which are shown below, alongside measures that formed each theme:

Theme (factor) Questions

1 On tram environment and comfort « Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stand

* The comfort of the seats

« The amount of personal space you had around you

» Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/moving about the tram
* The temperature inside the tram

2 Tram stop condition + Its general condition/standard of maintenance
_ + Its freedom from graffiti/vandalism
» Its freedom from litter
- The ease of getting on to and off of the tram
+ The length of time it took to board the tram
The length of time you had to wait for the tram
The punctuality of the tram
- Its distance from your journey start e.g. home, shops
» The convenience/accessibility of its location
6 Personal safety throughout journey » Behaviour of fellow passengers waiting at the stop
* Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop
* Your personal security whilst on the tram
+ The cleanliness and condition of the outside of the tram
* The cleanliness and condition of the inside of the tram
The amount of time the journey took
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during the journey
9 Information throughout journey « The information provided at the tram stop

* Route/destination information on the outside of the tram
* The information provided inside the tram

10 Value for money * How satisfied were you with the value for money of your tram journey?

%o/; 116
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (2)

For the second stage, these themes were then used to identify how much effect each one has on passengers’
rating for overall journey satisfaction, by means of a key driver analysis.

The square diagrams show the proportional influence that each theme has on satisfaction for that area/operator.
They should be read like a pie chart where the slices or portions are relative to each other and together add up
to 100%. So in the example below, the theme of ‘on tram environment and comfort’ which is shaded red, has the
greatest influence on satisfaction, followed by ‘smoothness/speed of tram’, while themes such as ‘boarding the
tram’ and ‘information throughout journey’ have relatively influence here.

On tram environment and Value for |Cleanliness
comfort money

and
condition
of the tram

Personal |Access to

safety the tram
throughout stop

journey

Tram stop Information

condition |throughout
Timeliness S

Boarding the tram

This analysis was conducted on fare-paying
passengers only, so that the influence of value for
money could be included. It also combines data from
2015 and 2016 surveys to increase robustness. The
analysis excludes satisfaction measures relating to tram
staff; due to differences in staff availability across the
networks not all TPS questionnaires feature questions
about tram staff. In order to run the analysis in a
consistent and practical manner all staff measures have
been excluded.

There are noticeable and interesting differences in the
impact of different themes between the various tram
networks.
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Individual network questionnaires differed slightly to reflect local geography, presence of
conductors and/or ticket machines, ticket types available, etc

o
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Tram Passenger Survey

Thank you for agreeing to take part in our survey. Your views as a tram passenger are important.
Transport Focus is the official, independent consumer watchdog that represents rail, bus,

and fram passengers.

To help us represent the views of passengers in your area we would appreciate a little of your
time to complete this survey.

It asks about the tram journey you made when given this questionnaire.

Towards the end, there are also questions to record your general experiences too.

Tram companies, local authorities and governments pay close attention to the survey's results.
These results provide Transport Focus with the evidence to seek improvements on behalf

of passengers.

Completing the questionnaire

Please fill in the questionnaire after completing your journey with Midland Metro.

Please tick only one box per question, unless directed otherwise.

After completing the questionnaire, please return it to us in the reply paid envelope provided.
WHEN ANSWERING:

CONSIDER ONLY THE JOURNEY YOU MADE WHEN GIVEN THIS QUESTIONNAIRE

1  About your jouney on Midland Metro

Q1a At which stop did you board this tram?

Q1b At which stop did you leave this tram?

Q2 Please fill in the time that you boarded the tram today:
Use the 24 hr. clock e.g. 5.25pm is 17:25
Enter your time of boarding into the boxes as shown 1 7 7 5

Q3a What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey on Midland Metro?
Season Ticket/Midland Metro Card/Student Singlefreturn ticket

Q4 In what format was your ticket?

1day... Single ticket - £1 shorthop.....................[O
Bday.’weekend Single ticket-other..........................[0O
5 days/1 week... Return ticket... [ESPTRROR I|
10 days/2 weeks.. A free pass or free Joumey
4 weeks/1 month Elderly person's pass.............................|
Quarterin menths. Disabled person's pass............
1year... Complimentary/free ticket. ..
Other time p-enod ( please write in) Other ticket
Park and Ride.....................
Family/Group ficket...
Other...............

Q3b What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?

Trainand Metro_..._..........................

Busand Metro........._.....................]
Train, Busand Metro.___.._._......_ ...

T §5105001C~ " ~ -
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A standard paper ticket/pass O A plastic card you touched
A photo card ticket/pass... - on to the fare machine......_...............[]
An m-ticket (sent to your mobile phone) ....... | Otherformat._...........................[13
Q5a How did you buy that ticket or pass?
From Conductor. .. O Travel shop.... -4
Ticket machine._ . S | Rail/bus compar'tyr . .4
Direct from Network Wes.t Mldlands From a local shop or post oﬂioe -
(website/phone)... [SSUU I | You had a free pass... -0
Direct from National Express Direct debit through woridcollege ..a
(websitelphone).... OSSR Other._. . .4
Q5b How did you pay for your ticket?
Cash... Contactless payment. .. |
Deb|tor credll card - Don't know/not appllcable ..d
Q6 What is the main purpose of your journey on Midland Metro today?
Travelling toffrom work... RSP I | Health visit (Doctor/hospitalidentist).............[0
Travelling to/from educahon Shopping frip.... .4
(e.g. college, school)....................O Visiting friends or relatives. . |
On company business Leisure trip (e g. da),r Dul) ..Od
(or own if self-employed)..................O Other... - -..d
On personal business
(job interview, bank, post office)....._.....[0
Q7 Were you on your outward or return journey when you were given a questionnaire?
Outward...._...... O One way triponly......................[Cl
Return... ..d
08 Were you travel Img with...? {Please tick all that apply)
Heavy/bulky Iuggagefother Iarge items........ O Adog....oo -..g
A pushchair___. - A helper O
Children (under 12 A mobility soooter ..d
A folding bicycle.... A wheelchair. .. |
A non-folding b|cyc|e ISSRSRUURR | None of the above. . e
Q9 How did you get to the Midland Metro stop where you boarded this tram today‘?
On feotfwalked...........oooooveeiice . BUS..oe e |
Cycled............. a Train... ..a
Car - dropped off .. [SUUSP I Tram.....oo SO I
Car - and used F’arkand Rlde IR Other ... O
Car - parked elsewhere. .. |
Q10 Which means of transport did you use when you got off this tram today?
On foot/walked [ Bus.....o.o.. ..d
Cycled. .. SO | Train. oo SR i |
Car- dmppedoff [ N Tram. e
Car - and used F’arkand Rlde a Other ..o
Car - parked elsewhere. .. ISR |
Q11 What was the main reason you chose to take Midland Metro for this journey?
(Please tick all that apply)
Cheaper than thecar........................[O Best way to get where | am going...............O
Cheaper than other transport........._..... [ Tram more comfortable than
More convenient than the car other transport... S |
(e.g. parking)... RS | For the e:q)enenceofndlng ‘the tram...... O]
Didn't have the opllon of tra\relllng Other (please write in)
by another means.. |
Quicker than other transporl |

(]
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Q12 What was the weather like when you made your journey, was it?

ooo

2 About the tram stop where you boarded this Midland Metro tram

Q13 Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following?
Neither Den't

Very Faity cafichednor  Faify Very  knowino
saticfied  safisfed dissafisSed dissafisfied dissafisfied  opinion
Its distance from your journey start e.g. homefshops....[]

The convenience/accessibility of its location........_._..__.|
lts general condition/standard of maintenance ..
Its freedom from graffiti'vandalism....
Its freedom from litter__. .
Behaviour of fellow passengers wamng at Ihe slop ....... O
The information provided at the tram stop............ -
‘Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop___..........._.

oo

oooOooood
oooOooood
oooOooood
oooooood
oooooo

Q14 Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?

Very satisfied... O Fairly dissatisfied..
Fairly satisfi ed O Very dissatisfied....
Neither sahsﬁed nor d|ssahsﬁed Don't know/No opinion...._.

3 Waiting for the tram

Q16 Did you check any of the following to find out when the tram was meant to arrive?

(Please tick all that apply)
Before leaving for the tram stop
Leaflet/paper timetable. ..
Online tram times..
Live tram Iocaton"hmlngs

(e.g. via mobile appfweb)................
Disruption updates

(e.g. on Twitter/Facebook)..............
Telephoned for information..._..........__....
Other. ..

ufsln

Q15 Approximately, how long did you wait for your tram?
(Please write the time in minutes)

At the tram stop

Electronic display atthe stop...................0O

Information posters at the 510p m|

Online tram times.. ISR O

Live tram Iocatorfhmlngs

(e.g. via mobile appfweb). ...
O
im|

Disruption updates
(e.g. on Twitter/Facebook).....................]

Telephoned for information....

Other...

If you did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was t."us"

(Please tick all that apply)

Knew the trams ran Didn't have time..
frequently on thisroute...................0OO Did not matter to me when lhetram

Already knew armival times............... g was meant to amive.............

Could not find the information.._.._____ .0 Other.__._...... ...

Q17 Approximately how long did you expect to wait for the tram?
(Please write the time in minutes)

Q18a Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it...
Much longer than expected..... O A little less time than you expected..
A little longer than you expected. ... .0 Much less time than you expected........
About the length of time you expected.........[0

018b Were you able to board the first tram you wanted to travel on?
Yes ...

oto o ob

019 How satisfied were you with each of the following?
Neither Dot
Very Farly caisfednor Fary  Vey  knowho
safisfied  safisfied  dissafisfied cissatisfied diesatisfed  opinion
The length of time you had to wait for the tram......_____._[J O O O O O
The punctuality of thetram.._..._.__._...____. | O O O O O

4 On the tram

020 Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with

the following: Neither Dort

Very Fary catchednor Fary  Vey  knowino

safisfied  safieed dissaficfed diceaticfied dissaficfed  opinion
Routefdestination information on the outside of the tram....._| O O O O O O
The cleanliness & condition of the outside of the tram ... O O O O O
The ease of gefting onto and off of the tram [ O O O O O
The length of time it took to board the tram g O O O O O

Q21 Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with
the following: MNeither Don
Very Fary safsfednor Fary ey  lmowino
satisfied  safisfed dissafisied dissatisfied dissafisfed  opinion

=

The cleanliness and condition of the inside of the tram.....[] O O O O O
The information provided inside the tram..______ O O O O O O
Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stan a O O O O O
The comfort of the seats.. O O O O O O
The amount of personal spaoe you 'had around you .......... O O O O O O
Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/

moving about the tram.. ..a O O O O O
The temperature inside the tram | O O O O O
Your personal security whilst on the tram.. | O O O O O
The amount of time the journey took.....___. O O O O O O
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during the journey_....... [ O O O O O

022 Did you get a seat on the tram?

Yes — for all of the journey.
Yes — for part of the journey..._.._.........

O No — but you were happy tostand......._..._.
| Mo — but you would have liked a seat......._..

oo

Q123a Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel
uncomfortable during your journey?

YES. e N
Q23b It yes: Which ot the tollowing were the reason(s) tor this? (Flease tick all that apply)

Passengers drinking/under the
influence of alcohol. ..

Passengers not paying their fares...............O
Feet on seats. ..

Passengers taki ng!under Ihe Music being played Ioudly O
influence of drugs............. eeed Smoking... . RS O
Abusive or threatening behawour Graffiti or vandallsm SO |
Rowdy behaviour. .. Loud use of mobile phones ]
Passengers not moving Other (please write in)
out of priority seats........_....____.....[O

Q23c If yes: What local area was the tram travelling through or at which stop was it when
you were worried or concerned?
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Q24a Was your journey on Midland Metro today delayed at all?

Q31 What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous

question?
VeSO No- o The cost for the distance travelled. .. .. O
. e - The cost of the tram versus other Comfort/journey quality for
Q24D IFyes: W-hy waslmls. l{P!ease fick all that apply) . modes of transport. .. [ | the falr?} p:sn(:r e e
Due to a signal/points failure Time it took passengers to board/ The fare in comparison to the cost A reason not mentioned above
Road congestionftraffic jam.. pay for tickets..._. —— of everyday items.. OO I | (please write in box)........................O
Due to a tram failure Had to use bus replaoement service............. O

Planned engineering works
Poor weather conditions.......__.

The tram waiting too long at stops..
The tram waiting too long at signals..

‘Other (please write in)

im| No reason given.......

O Don't know.. ... Q32 All things considered, how much do you trust the tram company that operated the tram

you used for this journey? (Flease tick one box only)

| z_aullﬁl
O—= O O O O O

Q25 If yes: By approximately how long was your journey today delayed?

(Please write the time in minutes)

026 Were any of these items of information present on the tram?

s Mo Donitknow DoNOT st . TRUSTthema
A map of the tram routefjourney times.. . O O O them atall " GREAT deal
Audio announcements e.g. saying the next tram stop [m} O O
An electronic display e.g. showing the next tram stop O O O Your opinion of Midland Metro generally
Information about tickets/fares... O O O
Atimetable. ... Im] O O WHEN ANSWERING THIS SECTION PLEASE CONSIDER MIDLAND METRO SERVICES
Details of how to contact the fram company. for example, GENERALLY (NOT JUST THE JOURNEY YOU MADE WHEN GIVEN THIS QUESTIONNAIRE)
to make a complaint or find out information.....__....._...................O O O Q33a How would you rate Midland Metro services for the following: Netrer
Q27 Thinking about any Midland Metro staff you encountered on your journey, please Very  Fary goodror  Fairy Very
indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following: god  good poor paor poor
Neither Dot Ease of getting to local amenities
Very Farly saficednor Faify  Very  knowlno (e.g. shops, hospitals, leisure facilities)........................[ O O O O
satisfied  satisfied dissafisSed dissafisfied dissafisfied  opinion Connection with other forms of
The appearance of any staff.._. I O O O O O public transport (e.g. trains/buses)........................[ O O O O
Any greeting/welcome you got from the staff O] = - = g = Q33b And how satisfied are you overall with Midland Metro services for the following:
The helpfulness and attitude of the staff. . | O O O ] O Meither Dior't
The safety of the driving (i.e. appropriateness Very Faity safisfednor  Faity Very  knowino
of speed, driver concentrating)..........._.........._..... ] O O O [} O catisfied  safisfied diesafisied discafisfied diesafisfied  opinion
Ease of buying your ticket O O O O O
5 Your overall opinion of the journey you made when given this questionnaire Punctuality (running on time). O O O O O
Frequency (how often the trams run) O O O O O
Q28 Overall, taking everything into account from start to end of this journey, how satisfied Range of tickets available.......__.__... O O O O O
O

were you with your journey on Midland Metro today? Range of payment options available............... O O O O

Very satisfied... .0 Fairly dissatisfied...... O Q34 If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would
Fairly saugfed [m| Very dissatisfied . | you obtain that information? (Please tick all that apply)
Neither satisfied nor dlssahsﬁed .a Don't know/MNo opinion....__.... ] Phone: Traveline... JRSU— | Smartphone app...........ooooooii
Internet: TransportforWest Travel shop................
Q29 If something could have been improved on your journey on Midland Metro today, Midlands (formerly Centro) website...._..[] Ask friend/relative. o0
what would it have been? Internet: Midland Metro website .. Ask tram staff._ 3
Internet: Network West Midlands website. .. L1 From a Park and Ride kiosk......... |
Internet: Other travel website................[ Other._. ..O
|
Q35 How often do you typically travel on Midland Metro?
Q30 How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey on Midland Metro? (Please tick the closest fo your frequency of tram use)
) o 5 or more daysaweek A Onceamonth.._...............[1J
Very satisfied... | Fairly dissatisfied...... | 3or 4 davs 3 week._ O Less f uen“y 0
O Very dissatisfied... | ye red
Fairly saUSfed O W _ O Once or twice a week.. O This is the first t|me I h.a\re
Neither satisfied nor d|ssahs1ied.. Don't know/No opinion........... Once a fortnight..._.._....... a used Midland Metro.......................[]
3 6
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Q36 If you have used Midland Metro before, how typical would you say today's
experience was?

QF Are you affected by any physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lasting or
expected to last 12 months or more? (Please tick all that apply)

No - None.. -
Yes — Vsmn (e g bl|ndness or pamal snght}
Yes — Hearing (e.g. deafness or partial heanng]
‘Yes — Mobility (e.g. only able to walk short distances or drfl'lcully clim blng stalrs)
Yes — Dexterity (e.g. difficulty lifting and carrying objects or using a keyboard)...
‘Yes — Leamning or understanding or concentrating...
Yes — Memory ..
Yes — Mental heallh .
Yes — Stamlnaorbreamlng fa.tIgue .
Yes — Socially or behaviourally (for e)tample assomated wm1 a.ullsm

attention deficit d|sorderorﬁsperge|’s syndmme]
A condition not mentioned above. ..

bo ooooooooo

Does your condition or illness have an adverse effect on your ability to make
journeys by tram?
Yes,alot.......... O Yes, alittle..__......

Notatall.............

Much better thanusual........................O A little worse than wsual.......................[

A little better than usual.... S Much worse than usual.......................[

About the same as usual... g
Q37 Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram?

(Please tick all that apply)

The places you can reach by tram..... How long journeys take

The frequency of trams in the area when going by tram.. .

The reliability of the trams The comfort of the trams SRS |

The cost of using the tram. .. O The level of crowding on the trams O

Understanding the fares O A concem for your personal

Understanding the ticket machines..._....._[] safety on tram.. .

Tram network |mpr0vement works 3

Q38 The Midland Metro has recently been extended into Birmingham City Centre. Are you

aware of further proposed extensions?

(Further information is available at www.metroalliance.co.uk)

YeS o MNo. e
Q39 If yes: Which of the following extensions are you aware of?

(Please tick all that apply)

Centenary Square.. | East Birmingham - Solihull... |

Edgbaston.......... g Wednesbury - Brierey Hil |

Birmingham Eastside (to HS2)..._____..__ [ Wolverhampton City Centre (to rail station).. [J]
Q40 Are you aware of the Midland Metro Alliance?

Yes... . No...... ..

{Furfher infonnation is avadable at WWW. metma#rance co. uk)

7 About you

QA  Are you...7

QG To help us get a better picture of tram services at a local level, it would be helpful if you
could provide us with your home postcode. (If you provide it, this will be used to help
understand tram usage and make improvements locally. Your postcode will not be used
to identify you personally and will only be used for research purposes)

Please write in your home postcode here:

|:||:||:||:| I:H:lD Live outside the UK. 0

This survey is being undertaken for Transport Focus by BDRC Continental, an independent market research agency which adheres to
the Market Research Society's code of conduct. You were handed this questionnaire by an interviewer working for Perspective Research
Services, a part of BDRC Continental.

The information that you have provided on this questionnaire is subject to the Data Protection Act 1893 and will not be usad to identfy
you personally. The data will only be wsed for ressarch purposes. Any organisations receiving the data will alse be subject to the same
restrictions and obligations under the Data Protection Act 18083

If you hawve any queries about this survey or how your data will be used please contact Mick Grigg at BDRC Continental on 020 7400 9166

If you would like to check that this survey is genuine, you can contact iheMatel Resea'nh Society on 0500 306920 or www.mrs.ong.uk
who will verify BDRC Conti s statws as a i market

To find cut more about the Tram Passenger Survey or Transport Focus' work visit our website or follow us on Twitter.
Web: www.transporifocus.org.uk
Twitter: @transportfocus

Male. .. e Female. ... O
Prefer another term O
QB In which age group are you?
19-21........ |
22-25. [m|
26-34.... . |
4554 ... 2O
Which of the following best describes your ethnic background?
Black, African/Caribbean or Black British .. []
Chinese._.. ..a
Arab.. ..Od
A

Other ethnic group..............

If you would be happy to participate in future r h projects about the transport industry for Transport Focus please
complete the contact details below:

o= INNERENERENERENEENEERERENNENEREEED
eravsoaress: [ LI TIOTIOTITTTTTITT] |

QD In terms of having a car to drive, which of the following applies?
You have a car available You have a car available but
and don’t mind driving......................O prefernottednve ...
You don't have a caravailable ... .[1

a

QE How often are you able to ask someone else to drive you for local journeys?

All or most of the time... A You don’t have anybody you can ask
Some of the time__.._..... | Not applicable..........

Thank you for completing this questionnaire.
Please retum it in the envelope provided or use the following Freepost address:

Tram Passenger Survey
Perspective Research Senvices Ltd o
- FREEPOST (RTLU-YLTS-TGYY) =
bdrc continental * 12-20 Baron Strest transportfocus i/ i

Angel, London N18LL

\O/ 122

transportfocus // \



